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2007-08 SEASON IN REVIEW

2008 Big

Ten Championships

FEB. 28-MARCH 1 « UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN « ANN ARBOR, MICH. « DONALD B. CANHAM NATATORIUM

Team Results

Place Team Score
1. Michigan* 1081.5
2. Indiana 855
3. Minnesota 682.5
4. Ohio State 680.5
5. Purdue 480.5
6. Northwestern 438
7. Wisconsin 363
8. Penn State 318
9. lowa 187
10. Michigan State 159

* Big Ten Champion

2008 All-Big Ten

Men’s Swimming & Diving Teams

EIRST TEAM
Ronnie Hehn, Indiana

Ben Hesen, Indiana
Matt Lenton, Indiana
Landon Marzullo, Indiana
Todd Patrick, Indiana
Sal Barba, Michigan
Chris Brady, Michigan
Tyler Clary, Michigan
Curtis Dauw, Michigan
Alon Mandel, Michigan
Jamie Martone, Michigan
Matt Patton, Michigan
Bobby Savulich, Michigan
Andre Schultz, Michigan
Scott Spann, Michigan
Alex Vanderkaay, Michigan
Kyle Bubolz, Northwestern
Wes Wieser, Ohio State

SECOND TEAM
Ray Betuzzi, Minnesota

Curt Carlson, Minnesota
Mike Holmes, Minnesota
David Plummer, Minnesota
Jon Roberts, Minnesota
Tyler Schmidt, Minnesota
Michael Woodson, Minnesota
Bruno Barbic, Northwestern
Sam Pelkey, Ohio State
Sean Moore, Ohio State
Pat Schirk, Penn State
David Colturi, Purdue

Co-Swimmers of the Year
Ben Hesen, Indiana
Alex Vanderkaay, Michigan

Diver of the Year
Landon Marzullo, Indiana

Freshman of the Year
Landon Marzullo, Indiana

Swimming Coach of the Year
Bob Bowman, Michigan

Diving Coach of the Year
Jeff Huber, Indiana

Co-Swimmers of the Championships

Ben Hesen, Indiana
Alex Vanderkaay, Michigan

Diver of the Championships
Landon Marzullo, Indiana

50-yard Freestyle

1. Kyle Bubolz, NU 19.64
2. Bruno Barbic, NU 19.69
3. Michael Richards, MINN 19.83
4. Bobby Savulich, MICH 19.86
5. Matthew Voelker, OSU 19.91
6. Kyle Sorenson, WIS 20.10
7. Matt Lenton, IND 19.90
8. Colin Lee-To, MINN 19.96
100-yard Freestyle
1. Bobby Savulich, MICH 42.89
2. Kyle Bubolz, NU 43.40
3. Tyler Schmidt, MINN 43.62
4. Bruno Barbic, NU 43.64
5. Matthew Voelker, OSU 43.86
6. Steve Miller, MINN 44.07
7. Phil Davies, WIS 43.92
8. Kyle Sorensen, WIS 44.10
200-yard Freestyle
1. Bobby Savulich, MICH  1:35.40
2. Matt Patton, MICH 1:35.69
3. Sal Barba, MICH 1:35.74
4. Eric Nilsson, NU 1:36.21
5. Conor Dwyer, IOWA 1:37.07
6. Tyler Schmidt, MINN 1:37.40
7. Ray Bertuzzi, MINN 1:36.92
8. Jacob Busch, OSU 1:37.40
500-yard Freestyle
1. Matt Patton, MICH 4:16.05
2. Tyler Clary, MICH 4:17.20
3. Sal Barba, MINN 4:19.19
4. J.K., Koehler, IND 4:20.75
5. George Markovic, OSU  4:21.19
6. Eric Nillsson, NU 4:26.59
7. Alex Brunfeldt, IND 4:21.33
8. Stefan Sigrist, OSU 4:21.95
1 650-yard Freestyle

Matt Patton, MICH 14:51.79
2. Mike Holmes, MINN 14:55.60
3. J.K. Koehler, IND 15:05.47
4. Alex Brunfeldt, IND 15:10.80
5. Stefan Sigrist, OSU 15:13.01
6. Gunnar Schmidt, MICH 15:15.14
7. Charlie Houchin, MICH 15:17.70
8. Michael Daup, MINN 15:18.13
100-yard Backstroke
1. Ben Hesen, IND 45.92
2. David Plummer, MINN 47.67
3. Daniel Novak, OSU 47.84
4. Alon Mandel, MICH 47.85
5. Patrick Schirk, PSU 48.03
6. Philip Seleskie, OSU 48.96
7. Kurt Bassett, IND 48.35
8. Jared White, MINN 48.88
200-yard Backstroke
1. Ben Hesen, IND 1:40.85
2. Patrick Schirk, PSU 1:40.87
3. Andre Schultz, MICH 1:42.87
4. Romain Maire, PUR 1:43.62
5. Tyler Clary, MICH 1:43.66
6. Russell Payne, MINN 1:44.04
7. Mike Hopkins, WIS 1:44.84
8. David Plummer, MINN 1:45.29

ONoOOAWNE

Individual Results
100-yard Breaststroke

Scott Spann, MICH
Jonathon Roberts, MINN
Colin Lee-To, MINN

Pat Penoyar, IND

Eric Johnson, WIS
Elliott Keefer, OSU

Sam Pelkey, OSU

Grant Burtch, MICH

200-yard Breaststroke

N A WNE

Scott Spann, MICH
Sam Pelkey, OSU

Pat Penoyar, IND

Elliot Keefer, OSU
Jonathan Roberts, MINN
Kevin Puskaric, MSU
Jason Timmer, MINN
Daniel Malnik, OSU

100-yard Butterfly

Noo,rwbnpE

Ben Hesen, IND
Chris Brady, MICH
Kyle Bubolz, NU
Curtis Dauw, MICH
Scott Rice, WIS
Todd Patrick, IND
Sam Wilcher, PUR
Alon Mandel, MICH

200-yard Butterfly

ONOOAWNE

Alex Vanderkaay, MICH
Todd Patrick, IND
Curtis Dauw, MICH
Tim Williams, PSU

Eric Nilsson, NU

Sam Wilcher, PUR
Scott Rice, WIS

Alon Mandel, MICH

200-yard Individual Medley

PN A WNE

Alex Vanderkaay, MICH
Todd Patrick, IND
Andre Schultz, MICH
Scott Spann, MICH
Curtis Dauw, MICH
Romian Maire, PUR
Russell Payne, MINN
Dane Grenda, MICH

400-yard Individual Medley

ONOOrWNE

Alex Vanderkaay, MICH
Andre Schultz, MICH
Tyler Clary, MICH
Dane Grenda, MICH
Romain Maire, PUR
Alex Wold, MINN
Russell Payne, MINN
Jared Miller, MICH

200-yard Freestyle Relay

ONoOAWNE

Michigan
Indiana
Minnesota
Northwestern
Wisconsin
Purdue

Penn State
Ohio State

52.69
53.47
53.69
53.80
55.07
55.09
54.53
55.11

1:53.17
1:56.66
1:57.35
1:58.19
1:58.31
1:59.83
1:58.63
1:59.73

46.38
46.49
46.57
47.38
47.50
47.65
47.88
47.88

1:43.65
1:43.73
1:44.53
1:45.36
1:45.73
1:46.39
1:45.53
1:45.92

1:43.88
1:44.31
1:44.38
1:46.61
1:46.68
1:46.80
1:45.81
1:47.11

3:43.03
3:44.02
3:45.58
3:48.23
3:48.85
3:50.49
3:46.79
3:50.56

1:18.33
1:18.34
1:18.55
1:19.20
1:19.24
1:19.64
1:19.67
1:19.88

400-yard Freestyle Relay

Michigan
Northwestern
Penn State
Wisconsin
Indiana
Purdue

Ohio State
lowa

ONOAWNE

800-yard Freestyle Relay

Michigan
Minnesota
Ohio State
Indiana

Penn State
Northwestern
lowa
Wisconsin

ONOUAWNE

200-yard Medley Relay
Indiana

Michigan

Minnesota

Ohio State
Northwestern
Wisconsin

Purdue

Penn State

ONOUAWNE

400-yard Medley Relay
Michigan

Indiana

Minnesota

Ohio State
Northwestern

Penn State
Wisconsin

Purdue

ONOAWNE

ne-meter Diving

Wes Weiser, OSU
David Colturi, PUR
Taylor Roberts, IND

Sean Moore, OSU
Kyle Mitrione, PUR

ONOUAWNEQ

hree-meter Diving

David Colturi, PUR
Taylor Roberts, IND
Kris Hill, IND

Zach Schultz, PUR
David Legler, IND
Wes Wieser, OSU
Sean Moore, OSU

ONOUIAWNE

Platform Diving

Wes Weiser, OSU
Sean Moore, OSU
David Legler, IND

David Colturi, PUR
Cole Young, MINN

ONO A WNE

Kyle Mitrione, PUR

Landon Marzullo, IND

Ryan Jefferson, OSU

Shaun Kennedy, MINN

Landon Marzullo, IND

Landon Marzullo, IND

William Bohonyi, IND

2:53.58
2:55.11
2:55.46
2:55.78
2:56.16
2:56.29
2:57.74
3:00.68

6:24.65
6:28.07
6:29.01
6:32.90
6:33.34
6:33.71
6:33.95
6:34.88

1:25.85
1:26.16
1:27.32
1:27.35
1:27.92
1:28.40
1:28.88
1:29.20

3:08.08
3:11.29
3:11.84
3:13.20
3:13.45
3:13.60
3:13.71
3:15.23

388.55
362.20
357.55
343.50
336.20
326.50
323.00
318.95

423.55
423.15
410.70
408.15
390.75
351.15
382.70
369.90

415.40
400.95
399.60
386.40
382.05
343.00
363.75
321.10

Big Ten Sportsmanship Award Honorees: David Legler, IND; Jake Moore, IOWA; Jamie Martone, MICH; Matt McNichols,
MSU; Matt Engel, MINN; Eric Simpson, NU; Dan Novak, OSU; David Kraft, PSU; John Mullen; PUR; Brett Koerten, WIS.
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BIG TEN MEN'S SWIMMING AND DIVING CHAMPIONSHIPS

1911 at Evanston 1922 at Chicago 1930 at Evanston 1937 at Bloomington
1. lllinois 30 1. Minnesota 31 1. Northwestern 45 1. Michigan 65
2. Northwestern 17 2. Wisconsin 26 2. Michigan 31 2. Ohio State 39
Chicago 17 3. Chicago 18 3. Minnesota 12 3. lowa 23
Wisconsin 17 4. lllinois 14 4. lllinois 11 4. Northwestern 18
5. Northwestern 10 5. lowa 7 5. Minnesota 9
1912 at Evanston Wisconsin 7 lllinois 9
1. lllinois 38 192 at Chicago 7. Chicago 2 7. Chicago 7
2. Northwestern 21 1. Northwestern 34 8. Indiana 0 8. Indiana 1
3. Wisconsin 17 2. Minnesota 30 Purdue 0 9. Purdue 0
4. Chicago 9 3. Wisconsin 16 Wisconsin 0
4. lllinois 10 1931 at Ann Arbor
1913 at Evanston 5. Indiana 8 1. Michigan 57 1938 at Winnetka
1. lllinois 37 6. Michigan 5 2. Northwestern 20 1. Ohio State 62
2. Wisconsin 24 7. Chicago 4 lowa 20 2. Michigan 54
3. Northwestern 19 8. lowa 3 4. Minnesota 16 3. lowa 20
4. Chicago 2 5. Chicago 3 4. Northwestern 12
1924 6. lllinois 1 5. Minnesota 11
1914 at Evanston 1. Northwestern 32 7. Purdue 0 6. lllinois 7
1. Northwestern 29 2. Michigan 14 Ohio State 0 7. Wisconsin 6
2. lllinois 28 3. Minnesota 12 8. Chicago 0
3. Chicago 22 4. Indiana 11 1932 at Columbus Indiana 0
4. Wisconsin 6 Chicago 11 1. Michigan 42 Purdue 0
lowa 11 2. Northwestern 29
1915 at Evanston 7. Wisconsin 10 3. lowa 13 1939 at Lafayette
1. Northwestern 37 8. lllinois 5 4. Minnesota 12 1. Michigan 73
2. Chicago 22 5. lllinois 5 2. Ohio State 49
3. llinois 17 1925 Ohio State 5 3. Minnesota 11
4. Wisconsin 12 1. Northwestern 34 4. lllinois 9
2. Wisconsin 19 1933 at Chicago lowa
1916 at Evanston 3. Michigan 17 1. Michigan 40 Northwestern 9
1. Chicago 44 4. Minnesota 14 2. Northwestern 27 7. Wisconsin 6
Northwestern 44 5. lllinois 5 3. lllinois 17 8. Chicago 3
3. llinois 12 lowa 5 4. Minnesota 12 9. Indiana 2
4. Wisconsin 6 7. Chicago 3 5. lowa 6 10. Purdue 1
6. Chicago 4
1917 at Evanston 1926 at Ann Arbor 7. Indiana 0 1940 at Columbus
1. Northwestern 44 1. Minnesota 41 Purdue 0 1. Michigan 71
2. Chicago 27 2. Michigan 35 Wisconsin 0 2. Ohio State 47
3. llinois 8 3. Wisconsin 17 3. Northwestern 17
4. Wisconsin 7 4. Northwestern 8 1934 at lowa City 4. lowa 13
5. Purdue 3 1. Michigan 41 5. Minnesota 10
1918 at Evanston 6. lllinois 2 2. lowa 20 6. Chicago 5
1. Northwestern 46 7. lowa 1 3. Northwestern 19 lllinois 5
2. Chicago 26 4. lllinois 15 8. Indiana 4
3. Wisconsin 22 192 at Champaign 5. Minnesota 14 9. Purdue
4. lllinois 3 1. Michigan 49 6. Ohio State 8
2. Minnesota 33 7. Chicago 0 1941 at lowa City
1919 at Evanston 3. Northwestern 14 Indiana 0 1. Michigan 37
1. Northwestern 43 4. Wisconsin 9 Purdue 0 2. lowa 24
2. Chicago 39 5. Chicago 6 3. Minnesota 17
3. Wisconsin 12 Illinois 6 1935 at Champaign 4. Ohio State 16
4. Purdue 2 7. Indiana 0 1. Michigan 59 5. Northwestern 12
5. lowa 1 lowa 0 2. lllinois 25 6. lllinois 8
Purdue 0 3. lowa 24 7. Chicago 3
192 at Evanston 4. Ohio State 20 Purdue 3
1. Northwestern 34 1928 at Minneapolis 5. Northwestern 14 9. Indiana 2
2. Chicago 32 1. Michigan 53 6. Chicago 9 10. Wisconsin 0
3. lllinois 13 2. Northwestern 29 7. Wisconsin 7
4. Purdue 9 3. Minnesota 25 8. Indiana 4 1942 at Ann Arbor
Wisconsin 9 4. lowa 4 9. Minnesota 3 1. Michigan 54
6. lowa 1 Illinois 4 2. Ohio State 50
Minnesota 1 6. Chicago 1 193 at Minneapolis 3. Minnesota 24
1. lowa 39 4. Northwestern 22
1921 at Evanston 1929 at Chicago 2. Michigan 37 5. lowa 16
1. Chicago 31 1. Michigan 44 3. Northwestern 21 6. Purdue 4
2. Minnesota 22 2. Indiana 34 4. lllinois 19 7. Chicago 3
3. lllinois 19 3. lllinois 15 5. Chicago 18 8. Wisconsin 0
Northwestern 19 4. Wisconsin 11 6. Ohio State 15 Indiana 0
5. Wisconsin 14 5. Chicago 7 7. Minnesota 135 lllinois 0
6. Purdue 3 6. lowa 1 8. Purdue 25
Purdue 1
8. Indiana 0
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BIG TEN MEN'S SWIMMING AND DIVING CHAMPIONSHIPS (continued)
1943 at Evanston 1949 at West Lafayette 1955 at Columbus 1961 at Columbus
1. Ohio State 66 1. Ohio State 68 1. Ohio State 123 1. Indiana 205.5
2. Michigan 61 2. lowa 51 2. Michigan 105.5 2. Michigan 201.8
3. Minnesota 14 3. Michigan 49 3. lowa 34 3. Ohio State 114
4. lowa 11 4. Purdue 27 4. Purdue 28 4. Michigan State 100.5
5. Indiana 8 5. Northwestern 19 5. Michigan State 27.5 5. Minnesota 70.3
Purdue 8 6. Minnesota 4 6. Wisconsin 11 6. lowa 28.3
7. Northwestern 4 7. Indiana 2 7. Indiana 10 7. llinois 28
8. Wisconsin 0 8. Wisconsin 0 8. lllinois 7 8. Wisconsin 25.5
lllinois 0 Illinois 0 9. Northwestern 1 9. Purdue 17
Chicago 0 10. Minnesota 0 10. Northwestern 10
1950 at Ann Arbor
1944 at Evanston 1. Ohio State 93 1956 at West Lafayette 1962 at Bloomington
1. Michigan 72 2. Michigan 65 1. Ohio State 106 1. Indiana 2133
2. Northwestern 42 3. lowa 46 2. Michigan 56 2. Michigan 146
3. Minnesota 18 4. Purdue 30 3. lowa 45 3. Ohio State 130.5
4. Purdue 17 5. Northwestern 9 Indiana 45 4. Michigan State 96.8
5. Ohio State 15 6. Indiana 5 5. Northwestern 33 5. Minnesota 81.5
6. lowa 3 7. Minnesota 4 6. Michigan State 32 6. Purdue 28
Wisconsin 3 Wisconsin 4 7. lllinois 18 7. lowa 26
8. lllinois 2 9. lllinois 0 8. Purdue 10 8. lllinois 23.3
9. Indiana 0 9. Minnesota 0 9. Wisconsin 20.8
1951 at Minneapolis Wisconsin 0 10. Northwestern 7
1945 at Evanston 1. Ohio State 129
1. Michigan 55 2. Michigan State 68 1957 at Minneapolis 1963 at West Lafayette
2. Ohio State 42 3. Michigan 52 1. Michigan State 87 1. Indiana 238.3
3. Indiana 19 4. Purdue 28 2. Michigan 79 2. Michigan 147.5
4. Minnesota 15 5. lowa 23 3. Ohio State 71 3. Minnesota 140.5
Northwestern 15 6. Northwestern 15 4. Indiana 56.5 4. Ohio State 130.5
6. Purdue 11 Minnesota 15 5. lllinois 27 5. Michigan State 84.3
7. llinois 6 Indiana 15 6. Wisconsin 23 6. Purdue 33.5
8. lowa 4 9. lllinois 0 7. Northwestern 215 7. Wisconsin 19
9. Wisconsin 3 Wisconsin 0 8. lowa 20 8. Northwestern 12
9. Purdue 10 9. lowa 11.5
1946 at Minneapolis 1952 at East Lansing 10. Minnesota 0 10. lllinois 10.8
1. Ohio State 75 1. Ohio State 125
2. Michigan 38 2. Michigan State 66 1958 at lowa City 1964 at Minneapolis
3. lowa 14 3. Michigan 60 1. Michigan 112 1. Indiana 2235
4. Minnesota 13 4. lowa 30 2. Michigan State 76 2. Michigan 171.8
5. Northwestern 12 5. Purdue 17 3. Ohio State 62 3. Ohio State 1245
6. lllinois 11 6. Northwestern 14 4. lowa 47 4. Minnesota 104.5
7. Purdue 9 7. Wisconsin 10 5. lllinois 34 5. Michigan State 88.3
8. Wisconsin 0 8. Indiana 9 6. Indiana 30.5 6. Wisconsin 40.3
Indiana 0 9. Minnesota 7 7. Wisconsin 135 7. Northwestern 25
10. lllinois 6 8. Minnesota 12 8. lowa 21
1947 at Columbus 9. Purdue 8 9. Purdue 14.8
1. Ohio State 83 1953 at lowa City 10. Northwestern 1 10. lllinois 7
2. Michigan 51 1. Ohio State 102
3. lowa 17 2. Michigan 68 1959 at East Lansing 1965 at Madison
4. Purdue 14 3. Michigan State 48 1. Michigan 148 1. Indiana 447
5. Northwestern 12 4. lowa 35 2. Indiana 66.5 2. Michigan 409
6. Minnesota 7 5. Northwestern 30 3. Ohio State 65.5 3. Michigan State 273
7. Wisconsin 4 6. Purdue 22 4. Michigan State 53.5 4. Ohio State 236
8. lllinois 0 7. Wisconsin 18 5. lowa 30 5. Minnesota 130
Indiana 0 8. lllinois 10 6. lllinois 16.5 6. Wisconsin 102
9. Minnesota 6 7. Wisconsin 13 7. lowa 57
1948 at lowa City 10. Indiana 5 8. Minnesota 3 8. Northwestern 48
1. Michigan 62 9. Northwestern 0 9. lllinois 40
2. Ohio State 59 1954 at Ann Arbor Purdue 0 10. Purdue 20
3. lowa 38 1. Ohio State 125
4. Purdue 22 2. Michigan 103 1960 at Madison 1966 at lowa City
5. Northwestern 15 3. Michigan State 35 1. Michigan 155 1. Indiana 471
6. Minnesota 6 4. lllinois 25 2. Indiana 130 2. Michigan 406.5
7. Wisconsin 2 5. Purdue 20 3. Ohio State 41.5 3. Michigan State 325
8. lllinois 0 6. Wisconsin 13 4. Michigan State 35 4. Ohio State 249
Indiana 0 7. Northwestern 12 5. lowa 17 5. Wisconsin 146
8. lowa 10 6. Minnesota 4 6. Northwestern 121
9. Indiana 2 lllinois 4 7. Minnesota 82
10. Minnesota 0 8. Wisconsin 3.5 8. lowa 68
9. Northwestern 0 9. lllinois 48.5
Purdue 0 10. Purdue 18
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BIG TEN MEN’S SWIMMING AND DIVING CHAMPIONSHIPS (continued)

1967 at East Lansing 1973 at Madison 1979 at Columbus 1985 at Indianapolis
1. Indiana 444 1. Indiana 572 1. Indiana 723 1. Indiana 641
2. Michigan 396 2. Michigan 386 2. Michigan 505 2. Michigan 566
3. Michigan State 308 3. Wisconsin 241 3. Ohio State 440 3. lowa 500
4. Minnesota 174 4. Michigan State 186 4. lowa 365 4. Ohio State 359
5. Wisconsin 152 5. Northwestern 129 5. Minnesota 308 5. lllinois 290
6. Ohio State 134 6. Ohio State 123 6. Wisconsin 306 6. Wisconsin 256
7. llinois 113 7. Minnesota 108 7. lllinois 222 7. Purdue 181
8. Purdue e 8. lllinois 104 8. Purdue 190 8. Michigan State 136
9. Northwestern 74 9. Purdue 45 9. Michigan State 147 9. Minnesota 121
10. lowa 39 10. lowa 41 10. Northwestern 63 10. Northwestern 64
1968 at Ann Arbor 1974 at Madison 1980 at Ann Arbor 1986 at Indianapolis
1. Indiana 490 1. Indiana 851 1. Indiana 752.5 1. Michigan 603
2. Michigan 339 2. Wisconsin 530 2. Michigan 602.5 2. Indiana 593
3. Michigan State 248 3. Michigan 472 3. lowa 488 3. lowa 537
4. Wisconsin 236 4. Ohio State 339 4. Minnesota 349 4. Ohio State 281
5. Ohio State 158 5. lllinois 244 5. Ohio State 278.5 5. lllinois 257
6. Minnesota 129 6. Michigan State 219 6. Wisconsin 2315 6. Michigan State 242
7. llinois 119 7. Northwestern 186 7. Purdue 184 7. Wisconsin 234
8. Northwestern 93 8. Minnesota 114 8. lllinois 175 8. Purdue 170
9. Purdue 81 Purdue 114 9. Michigan State 139 9. Minnesota 106
10. lowa 35 10. lowa 65 10. Northwestern 63 10. Northwestern 59
1969 at Madison 1975 at Bloomington 1981 at Brown Deer 1987 at Indianapolis
1. Indiana 515 1. Indiana 583 1. lowa 710.5 1. Michigan 695
2. Michigan 414 2. Wisconsin 285 2. Indiana 689.5 2. lowa 529
3. Michigan State 304 3. Michigan 278 3. Wisconsin 5235 3. Indiana 4275
4. Ohio State 192 4. Michigan State 255 4. Michigan 393 4. Wisconsin 365
5. Wisconsin 174 5. Ohio State 170 5. Ohio State 278 5. Minnesota 249.5
6. Minnesota 130 6. lllinois 129 6. Minnesota 230 6. Ohio State 218
7. Purdue 105 7. Northwestern 109 7. Michigan State 149 7. llinois 209
8. lllinois 94 8. Purdue 61 8. lllinois 137 8. Purdue 201
9. Northwestern 39 9. Minnesota 31 9. Purdue 128.5 9. Michigan State 150
10. lowa 21 10. lowa 14 Northwestern 128.5 10. Northwestern 43
1970 at Bloomington 1976 at Champaign 1982 at lowa City 1988-90: Platform diving
1. Indiana 554 1. Indiana 765 1. lowa 721 conducted as non-scoring event.
2. Michigan 363 2. Wisconsin 479 2. Indiana 531
3. Michigan State 311 3. Michigan 450 3. Michigan 471 1988 at Indianapolis
4. Ohio State 267 4. Michigan State 365 4. Wisconsin 377 1. Michigan 700
5. Wisconsin 147 5. lllinois 352 5. Ohio State 312.5 2. lowa 621
6. Minnesota 124 6. Ohio State 280 6. Minnesota 268 3. Indiana 340
7. llinois 89 7. Purdue 167 7. Michigan State 184 4. Purdue 306.5
8. Purdue 38 8. Northwestern 132 8. Purdue 171.5 5. Wisconsin 269
9. lowa 24 9. lowa 87 9. lllinois 87 6. Michigan State 252
10. Northwestern 18 10. Minnesota 52 10. Northwestern 62 7. Minnesota 244
8. Ohio State 169
1971 at Columbus 1977 at Champaign 1983 at Indianapolis 9. lllinois 116.5
1. Indiana 601 1. Indiana 762 1. Indiana 616 10. Northwestern 68
2. Michigan 325 2. Wisconsin 470 2. lowa 509.5
3. Ohio State 309 3. Michigan State 426 3. Michigan 411 1989 at Indianapolis
4. Michigan State 207 4. Michigan 406.5 4. Ohio State 404 1. Michigan 679
5. Minnesota 165 5. Ohio State 344 5. Wisconsin 339.5 2. lowa 497.5
6. Wisconsin 125 6. lllinois 253 6. Purdue 222 3. Minnesota 466.5
7. llinois 78 7. lowa 249.5 7. lllinois 219 4. Indiana 366.5
8. Purdue 58 8. Purdue 136 8. Minnesota 178 5. Wisconsin 337
9. lowa 32 9. Northwestern 127 9. Michigan State 117 6. Michigan State 216
10. Northwestern 29 10. Minnesota 111 10. Northwestern 84 7. Ohio State 182.5
8. Purdue 147
1972 at East Lansing 1978 at Champaign 1984 at Indianapolis 9. lllinois 136
1. Indiana 567 1. Indiana 562 1. Indiana 640.5 10. Northwestern 54
2. Michigan 317 2. Ohio State 448 2. lowa 590
3. Ohio State 312 3. Wisconsin 409 3. Michigan 526.5 1990 at Ann Arbor
4. Michigan State 184 4. Michigan 372 4. Ohio State 373 1. Michigan 697
5. Wisconsin 136 5. lowa 357 5. Wisconsin 281 2. Minnesota 433
6. Minnesota 121 6. Michigan State 261 6. Purdue 199 3. lowa 420
7. Northwestern 101 7. Minnesota 211 7. lllinois 181 4. Michigan State 395
8. lllinois 99 8. lllinois 192 8. Minnesota 163 5. Indiana 303
9. Purdue 62 9. Purdue 187 9. Michigan State 133 6. Purdue 242
10. lowa 30 10. Northwestern 116 10. Northwestern 43 7. Ohio State 190
8. lllinois 181
9. Wisconsin 173
10. Northwestern 94
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BIG TEN MEN'S SWIMMING AND DIVING CHAMPIONSHIPS (continued)

1991 at Indianapolis 1997 at Bloomington 2003 at Ann Arbor
1. Michigan 696.5 1. Michigan 648 1. Michigan 727
2. Minnesota 573.5 2. Minnesota 631 2. Minnesota 689
3. Indiana 492.5 3. Indiana 431 3. Indiana 455
4. lowa 459 4. Purdue 384 4. Northwestern 378
5. Ohio State 424.5 5. Ohio State 356 5. Wisconsin 348
6. Michigan State 399 6. Northwestern 293 6. Penn State 316.5
7. Wisconsin 303 7. Penn State 290 7. Purdue 289
8. Purdue 194.5 8. lowa 262 8. Ohio State 248
9. Northwestern 118.5 9. Wisconsin 228 9. lowa 195
10. lllinois 106 10. Michigan State 110 10. Michigan State 146.5
1992 at Minneapolis 1998 at Minneapolis 2004 at West | afayette
1. Michigan 703 1. Minnesota 714 1. Minnesota 7125
2. Minnesota 613 2. Michigan 641 2. Michigan 605
3. Indiana 440 3. Penn State 419 3. Northwestern 478
4. Ohio State 430 4. Ohio State 407 4. Indiana 452.5
5. lowa 405 5. Indiana 332 5. Wisconsin 341.5
6. Wisconsin 302 6. Purdue 309.5 6. Purdue 337
7. Michigan State 290 7. Northwestern 261 7. Penn State 299.5
8. Penn State 251 8. Wisconsin 243 8. Ohio State 250
9. Purdue 173 9. lowa 179.5 9. lowa 204
10. Northwestern 166 10. Michigan State 131 10. Michigan State 126
11. lllinois 94
1999 at Bloomington 2005 at Minneapolis
1993-2002: Platform diving 1. Penn State 600 1. Minnesota 720
conducted as non-scoring event. 2. Minnesota 588 2. Indiana 717
3. Michigan 576.5 3. Michigan 482
1993 at Indianapolis 4. Wisconsin 375 4. Northwestern 432
1. Michigan 788 5. Indiana 324 5. Purdue 351
2. Minnesota 477.5 6. Northwestern 265.5 6. Ohio State 293
3. lowa 457.5 7. Ohio State 261 7. Wisconsin 259
4. Ohio State 436.5 8. Purdue 252 8. Penn State 250
5. Indiana 273 9. lowa 204 9. Michigan State 184
6. Wisconsin 247 10. Michigan State 133 10. lowa 104
7. Penn State 242
8. Michigan State 214 2000 at Ann Arbor 2006 at Bloomington
9. Northwestern 213 1. Michigan 682 1. Indiana 760.5
10. Purdue 182 2. Minnesota 601 2. Minnesota 652
11. lllinois 157.5 3. Penn State 514 3. Michigan 525
4. Indiana 376 4. Northwestern 421
1994 at Minneapolis 5. Wisconsin 366 5. Ohio State 357.5
1. Michigan 744 6. Ohio State 315 6. Purdue 346
2. Minnesota 589.5 7. Purdue 240 7. Wisconsin 214
3. Ohio State 479 8. lowa 216 8. Penn State 186
4. lowa 357.5 9. Northwestern 211 9. lowa 127
5. Michigan State 334 10. Michigan State 119 10. Michigan State 124
6. Indiana 305
7. Purdue 264 2001 at Minneapolis 2007 at Columbus
8. Wisconsin 211 1. Minnesota 797 1. Minnesota 612.5
9. Penn State 200 2. Michigan 549 2. Michigan 608.5
10. Northwestern 139 3. Penn State 538 3. Ohio State 495
4. Wisconsin 321 4. Indiana 494
1995 at Minneapolis 5. Northwestern 290 5. Northwestern 470
1. Michigan 786.5 6. Indiana 284 6. Purdue 3755
2. Minnesota 541 7. Ohio State 278 7. Penn State 295
3. lowa 481 8. Purdue 269 8. Wisconsin 2455
4. Indiana 401 9. lowa 196 9. lowa 118
5. Ohio State 362 10. Michigan State 143 10. Michigan State 106
6. Penn State 249.5
7. Purdue 247 2002 at Bloomington 2008 at Ann Arbor
8. Wisconsin 224.5 1. Minnesota 711.5 1. Michigan 1081.5
9. Northwestern 222.5 2. Michigan 636.5 2. Indiana 855
10. Michigan State 138 3. Penn State 442.5 3. Minnesota 682.5
4. Northwestern 341 4. Ohio State 680.5
1996 at Ann Arbor 5. Wisconsin 335.5 5. Purdue 480.5
1. Minnesota 620.5 6. Ohio State 306 6. Northwestern 438
2. Michigan 545.5 7. Indiana 304 7. Wisconsin 363
3. Ohio State 427 8. Purdue 243 8. Penn State 318
4. Indiana 414 9. lowa 195 9. lowa 187
5. lowa 352 10. Michigan State 122 10. Michigan State 159
6. Purdue 286.5
7. Northwestern 258
8. Penn State 229
9. Michigan State 216
10. Wisconsin 207.5
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MEN’'S SWIMMING AND DIVING

50-yard Freestyle

:19.35
:19.36
:19.38
:19.40
:19.47
:19.48
:19.54

:19.66
:19.67

Matt Grevers, NU

Brent Lang, MICH

Joe Doyle, OSU

Bruno Barbic, NU

Kyle Bubolz, NU

Gustavo Borges, MICH
Ricardo Dornelas, MINN
Matt Voelker, OSU

Dave Kohmetscher, IOWA
Tom Williams, IOWA

100-yard Freestyle

:142.33
:42.45
142.46
142.62

142,79
:142.87
:42.89
:142.90
:143.15

Matt Grevers, NU

Kyle Bubolz, NU
Gustavo Borges, MICH
Brent Lang, MICH
Matt Grevers, NU
Bruno Barbic, NU
Terry Silkaitis, MINN
Bobby Savulich, MICH
Eugene Botes, PSU
Mario Delac, MINN

200-yard Freestyle

1:33.31
1:33.41
1:34.19
1:34.21
1:34.24
1:34.31
1:34.60
1:34.70
1:34.95
1:34.97

Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
Artur Wojdat, IOWA
Dan Ketchum, MICH
Matt Grevers, NU

Terry Silkaitis, MINN
Gustavo Borges, MICH
Chris DeJong, MICH
John Piersma, MICH
Brent Lang, MICH
Bobby Savulich, MICH

500-yard Freestyle

4:08.60
4:08.75
4:12.24
4:14.21
4:14.55
4:14.71
4:14.91
4:15.55
4:15.75
4:16.30

Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
Tom Dolan, MICH

Artur Wojdat, IOWA
Justin Mortimer, MINN
John Piersma, MICH
Chris Thompson, MICH
Matt Patton, MICH
Marcel Wouda, MICH
Alex Vanderkaay, MICH
Dan Ketchum, MICH

1000-yard Freestyle

8:44.11
8:47.87
8:50.14
8:55.03
8:55.29
8:56.27
8:57.92
8:58.72
8:58.96
9:00.18

Chris Thompson, MICH
Tom Dolan, MICH

Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
Artur Wojdat, IOWA

Tim Siciliano, MICH
Justin Mortimer, MINN
Matt Patton, MICH
Brendan Neligan, MICH
Marcel Wouda, MICH
Matthew Martin, PUR

1650-yard Freestyle

14:26.62
14:29.31
14:33.76
14:41.84
14:42.06
14:45.20
14:46.16
14:49.10
14:52.11
14:56.84

Chris Thompson, MICH
Tom Dolan, MICH

Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
Tim Siciliano, MICH
Artur Wojdat, IOWA
Justin Mortimer, MINN
Marcel Wouda, MICH
Matt Patton, MICH
Brendan Neligan, MICH
Owen van Richter, MICH

100-yard Butterfly

:45.74
:46.16
:46.38
:46.49
146.74
:46.82
:146.90
:46.96
:147.01

Kyle Bubolz, NU

Davis Tarwater, MICH
Ben Hesen, IND

Chris Brady, MICH
Martin Zielinski, MINN
Matt Marshall, WIS
Curtis Dauw, MICH
Matt Grevers, NU
Jason Lancaster, MICH
Eugene Botes, PSU

ALL-TIME BIG TEN TOP PERFORMERS
(Includes only top career time for each individual)

200-yard Butterfly

2005
1990
2007
2007
2008
1993
2000
2008
1989
1986

2007
2008
1994
1990
2005
2007
2004
2008
2002
2004

2006
1990
2002
2007
2006
1994
2006
1996
1990
2007

2006
1995
1989
2005
1996
2001
2007
1993
2007
2002

2001
1999
2003
1992
1999
2003
2006
2002
1993
2001

2001
1995
2006
2001
1991
2005
1993
2007
2002
2008

2008
2006
2008
2008
1998
2003
2007
2007
1996
2002

1:41.84
1:43.29
1:43.58
1:43.73
1:43.85
1:44.25
1:44.33
1:44.35
1:44.37
1:44.73

Davis Tarwater, MICH
Alex Vanderkaay, MICH
Tom Malchow, MICH
Todd Patrick, IND

Nick Walkotten, IND
Keam Ang, MINN

Sean Quackenbush, MINN
Kellan O'Connor, NU
Curtis Dauw, MICH
Rafal Szukala, IOWA
Brian Gunn, MICH

100-yard Backstroke

144.72
:145.61
:146.32
:146.84
:46.85
:146.86
147.13
147.24
:147.29
:47.60

Ben Hesen, IND

Matt Grevers, NU

David Plummer, MINN
Pat Schirk, PSU

Todd Smolinski, MINN
Adam Mania, WIS

Chris DeJong, MICH
Alex Massura, MINN
Derya Buyukuncu, MICH
Kyle Bubolz, NU

200-yard Backstroke

1:38.71
1:40.22
1:40.85
1:41.26
1:42.24
1:42.30
1:42.41
1:42.75
1:42.80
1:42.94

Matt Grevers, NU

Pat Schirk, PSU

Ben Hesen, IND

Chris DeJong, MICH
Derya Buyukuncu, MICH
Royce Sharp, MICH
David Plummer, MINN
Adam Mania, WIS

Brian Walters, NU

Tony Swanson, NU

100-yard Breaststroke

:51:56
:52.69
:53.24
:53.29
:53.52
:53.54
:53.60
:53.67

:53.69

Mike Alexandrov, NU
Scott Spann, MICH
Jeff Hackler, MINN

Jon Roberts, MINN

Eric Wunderlich, MICH
Mike Barrowman, MICH
Giordan Pogioli, PUR
Kevin Swander, IND
Pat Penoyar, IND

Colin Lee-To

200-yard Breaststroke

1:52.93
1:53.17
1:53.77
1:54.85
1:55.51
1:55.63
1:56.13
1:56.25
1:56.31
1:56.66

Mike Alexandrov, NU
Scott Spann, MICH
Mike Barrowman, MICH
Giordan Pogioli, PUR
Eric Wunderlich, MICH
Mike Brown, MINN
Kevin Swander, IND
Jeff Hackler, MINN

Jeff Hopwood, MICH
Sam Pelkey, OSU

200-yard Individual Medley

1:41.96
1:43.88
1:44.31
1:44.57
1:44.64
1:44.65
1:45.33
1:45.46
1:45.54
1:45.58
1:45.64

Matt Grevers, NU

Alex Vanderkaay, MICH
Todd Patrick, IND

Mike Alexandrov, NU
Adam Mitchell, MINN
Louis Paul, PUR

Paul Nelsen, MINN
Dan Ketchum, MICH
Ben Ryan, PSU

Jason Lancaster, MICH
Tony Swanson, NU

400-yard Individual Medley

3:38.18
3:40.77
3:40.89
3:44.02
3:44.14
3:44.32
3:44.43
3:44.55
3:44.81
3:45.24

Tom Dolan, MICH

Tim Siciliano, MICH
Alex Vanderkaay, MICH
Andre Schultz, MICH
Eric Namesnik, MICH
Marcel Wouda, MICH
Adam Mitchell, MINN
Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
Owen von Richter, MICH
Justin Mortimer, MINN

2006
2007
1999
2008
2007
2001
1990
2002
2007
1992
1993

2008
2007
2008
2008
2001
2005
2005
1999
1998
2007

2007
2008
2008
2005
1998
1993
2007
2005
1999
2002

2007
2008
2002
2008
1991
1991
2006
2005
2007
2008

2007
2008
1990
2005
1990
2003
2005
2003
2003
2008

2007
2008
2008
2007
2006
2005
1994
2003
2007
1996
2002

1995
2001
2007
2008
1991
1993
2006
2005
1995
2005

200-yard Freestyle Relay

1:16.65

1:17.74

1:18.13

1:18.19

1:18.28

1:18.33

1:18.34

1:18.49

1:18.59

1:18.69

NORTHWESTERN 2007
(Barbic, Grevers, Alexandrov, Bubolz)
NORTHWESTERN 2005

(Alexandrov, Bubolz, Grevers, Kormushoff)
MINNESOTA 2005
(Delac, Silkaitis, Volcansek, Cerensek)
MINNESOTA 2008
(Lee-To, Schmidt, Timmer, Ricahrds)
MINNESOTA 2004
(Sikaitis, Osten, Volcansek,Cerensek)
MICHIGAN 2008
(Brady, Savulich, Dauw, Martone)
INDIANA 2008
(Patrick, Lenton, Hesen, Zoricic)
MINNESOTA 2007
(Volcansek, Schmidt, Woodson, Cerensek)
MINNESOTA 2006
(Volcansek, Osta, Schmidt, Cerasek)
PENN STATE 2002
(Botes, Molettiere, Minnier, Lutz)

400-yard Freestyle Relay

2:51.14

2:51.24

2:51.65

2:51.77

2:52.83

2:52.90

2:53.58

2:53.68

2:53.92

2:54.05

NORTHWESTERN 2007
(Grevers, Barbic, Nilsson, Bubolz)
MINNESOTA 2005
(Delac, Silkaitis, Mitchell, Cerensek)
MINNESOTA 2004
(Delac, Osten, Silkaitis, Cerensek)
NORTHWESTERN 2005
(Alexandrov, Bubolz, Grevers, Kormushoff)
MINNESOTA 2007
(Cerensek, Schmidt, Delac, Woodson)
MINNESOTA 2006
(Ceransek, Mitchell, Delac, Schmidt)
MICHIGAN 2008
(Savulich, Brady, Clary, A. Vanderkaay)
PENN STATE 2002
(Botes, Molettiere, Schierhorn, Minnier)
MINNESOTA 2008
(Schmidt, Carlson, Miller, Woodson)
WISCONSIN 2004
(Mania, Marshall, Wiesner, Rogers)

800-yard Freestyle Relay

6:18.11

6:18.17

6:20.78

6:20.89

6:21.11

6:21.65

6:21.99

6:22.82

6:23.11

6:23.51

MICHIGAN 2006
(P Vanderkaay, DeJong, A Vanderkaay, Tawate)
MICHIGAN 2005

(P. Vanderkaay, Tarwater, DeJong, Hurd)
MICHIGAN 2003
(Vanderkaay, DeBerry, Tarwater,Ketchum)
MICHIGAN 1996
(Rumley, Lancaster, Piersma,Dolan)
MICHIGAN 2007
(Savulich, Patton, Barba, Vanderkaay)
MICHIGAN 1995
(Lancaster, Rumley, Dolan,Piersma)
MICHIGAN 1994
(Dolan, Rumley, VanTassell,Borges)
MICHIGAN 2002
(Mangieri, Neligan, Hurd, Ketchum)
MINNESOTA 2005
(Mortimer, Mitchell, McCaffrey, Silkaitis)
MICHIGAN 1997
(Malchow, Rumley, Reich, Piersma)
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ALL-TIME BIG TEN TOP PERFORMERS (continued)

200-yard Medley Relay

1:25.14

1:25.37

1:25.97

1:26.02

1:26.04

1:26.13

1:26.23

1:26.39

1:26.86

1:26.89

NORTHWESTERN 2007
(Grevers, Alexandrov, Bubolz, Barbic)
INDIANA 2008
(Hesen, Hehn, Patrick, Lenton)
NORTHWESTERN 2005
(Grevers, Alexandrov, Bubolz, Kormushoff)
MINNESOTA 2003
(Smolinski, Hackler, Lundin, Silkaitis)
INDIANA 2007
(Hesen, Penoyar, Patrick, Lenton)
MINNESOTA 2003
(Smolinski, Hackler, Lundin, Ong)
MINNESOTA 2008
(Plummer, Timmer, Woodson, Richards)
WISCONSIN 2002
(Coyne, Jones, Marshall, Rogers)
MINNESOTA 2007
(Plummer, Lee-To, Berve, Volcansek)
OHIO STATE 2007

(Lemyre, Travesso, Doyle, Voelker)

400-yard Medley Relay

3:04.40 NORTHWESTERN 2007
(Grevers, Alexandrov, Bubolz, Barbic)
3:08.08  MICHIGAN 2008
(Mandel, Spann, Brady, Savulich)
3:08.29  MINNESOTA 2008
(Plummer, Roberts, Woodson, Schmidt)
3:08.33 NORTHWESTERN 2005
(Grevers, Alexandrov, Bubolz, Kormushoff)
3:09.09 INDIANA 2008
(Hesen, Peoyar, Patrick, Lenton)
3:09.28 INDIANA 2007
(Hesen, Penoyar, Walkotten, Patrick)
3:09.76  MINNESOTA 2003
(Smolinski, Hackler, Taylor,Silkaitis)
3:10.44 MICHIGAN 2007
(Patton, Spann, Brady, Savulich)
3:10.48  MINNESOTA 2006
(Plummer, Lee-To, Berve, Cerensek)
3:10.69  MINNESOTA 2007
(Plummer, Lee-To, Berve, Cerensek)
One-meter Springboard Diving (6 dives)
388.55 Landon Marzullo, IND 2008
379.80 Burkley Showe, OSU 2007
377.45 Zach Schultz, PUR 2007
376.35 Mike Collier, IND 1999
373.85 Jason Coben, MICH 2004
371.60 David Pichler, OSU 1992
371.00 Taylor Roberts, IND 2008
369.85 Steve LoBue. PUR 2008
367.50 Mitch Richeson, OSU 2005
365.10 Mark Lenzi, IND 1989
One-meter Springboard Diving (11 dives)
625.60 Timo Klami, IOWA 2003
607.10 Mark Gabos, MINN 1988
605.10 P.J. Bogart, MINN 1996
602.55 Mark Lenzi, IND 1989
563.37 Pat Jeffrey, OSU 1988
560.50 Chris DeVine, PSU 1994
557.30 Terry Butler, WIS 1989
552.45 Simon Chrisander, IOWA 1998
547.40 Tete Gil, IOWA 1996
546.65 B.J. Blair, IOWA 1992
Three-meter Springboard Diving (6 dives)
448.20 Randy Ableman, IOWA 1981
425.20 David Pichler, OSU 1992
423.55 Landon Marzullo, IND 2008
423.15 David Colturi, PUR 2008
410.70 Taylor Roberts, IND 2008
408.14 Kris Hill, IND 2008
407.15 Kellen Harkness, OSU 2007
397.65 Mark Lenzi, IND 1990
390.75 Zach Schultz, PUR 2008
389.10 Timo Klami, IOWA 2003

Three-meter Springboard Diving (11 dives)

667.30 Marc Carlton, IND 2005
664.20 Mark Gabos, MINN 1988
663.90 Mark Lenzi, IND 1990
659.85 P.J. Bogart, MINN 1995
650.20 Mitch Richeson, OSU 2005
632.20 Pat Jeffrey, OSU 1988
631.40 Dan Croaston, MINN 2000
622.60 Mike Collier, IND 1999
608.15 Timo Klami, IOWA 2004
607.70 Simon Chrisander, IOWA 1998
Platform Diving (11 dives)
643.00 Marc Carlton, IND 2005
628.90 B.J. Blair, IOWA 1995
590.70 Brian Mariano, IND 2005
Platform Diving (14 dives)
821.20 P.J. Bogart, MINN 1995
791.15 Patrick Jeffrey, OSU 1988
785.95 Mike Collier, IND 1988
763.95 David Pichler, OSU 1991
749.80 Mark Lenzi, IND 1990
743.35 Brett Wilmot, MICH 1999
708.20 Bill Hayes, MICH 1990
Platform Diving (6 dives)
478.20 Sean Moore, OSU 2008
453.65 David Colturi, PUR 2008
442.25 Landon Marzullo, IND 2008
414.25 Steve LoBue, PUR 2006
399.60 David Legler, IND 2008
394.80 Wes Weiser, OSU 2007
385.15 Josh Karshen, PUR 2006
377.20 David Legler, IND 2007
370.35 Shaun Kennedy, MINN 2007
368.15 Danny Cox, PUR 2007
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MEN’'S SWIMMING AND DIVING

BIG TEN CHAMPIONSHIPS

1927-28-29-31-32-33-34-35-37-39-40-41-42-44-45-48-58-59-60-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-

1961-62-63-64-65-66-67-68-69-70-71-72-73-74-75-76-77-78-79-80-83-84-85-06

T | S R D
33 418 304 96 18 Michigan
94-95-97-00-03-08
24 282 198 1 36 Indiana
12 174 77 18 79 Ohio State 1938-43-46-47-49-50-51-52-53-54-55-56
10 110 83 19 8 Northwestern 1914-15-16¢-17-18-20-23-24-25-30
9 129 69 41 19 Minnesota 1922-26-96-98-01-02-04-05-07
3 104 76 20 8 lowa 1936-81-82
3 46 34 4 8 lllinois 1911-12-13
3 36 26 2 8 Chicago 1916¢-19-21
1 48 38 7 3 Michigan State 1957
1 15 8 5 2 Penn State 1999
0 41 35 4 2 Wisconsin
0 25 24 1 0 Purdue

T - Team Champions

| - Total Individual Champions (includes all swimming, diving and relay events)
S - Individual Swimming Champions

R - Relay Champions
D - Diving Champions
¢ - co-champion

BIG TEN CHAMPIONSHIP RECORDS

(Records can be set in finals, preliminary heats, swim-offs or first split of relay)

Event Time Individual, School Year Meet Site
50-yard Freestyle :19.35* Matt Grevers, NU 2005 Minneapolis
100-yard Freestyle :42.62* Matt Grevers, NU 2005 Minneapolis
200-yard Freestyle 1:34.19 Dan Ketchum, MICH 2002 Bloomington
500-yard Freestyle 4:12.37 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH 2005 Minneapolis
1650-yard Freestyle 14:31.15 Chris Thompson, MICH 2001 Minneapolis
100-yard Butterfly :45.96 Kyle Bubolz, NU 2007 Columbus
200-yard Butterfly 1:43.26 Davis Tarwater, MICH 2004 West Lafayette
100-yard Backstroke :45.92 Matt Grevers, NU 2005 Minneapolis
200-yard Backstroke 1:39.53 Matt Grevers, NU 2007 Columbus
100-yard Breaststroke :52.24 Mike Alexandrov, NU 2007 Columbus
200-yard Breaststroke 1:52.93 Mike Alexandrov, NU 2007 Columbus
200-yard Individual Medley 1:43.88 Alex Vandeerkaay, MICH 2008 Ann Arbor
400-yard Individual Medley 3:42.45 Tim Siciliano, MICH 2001 Minneapolis
200-yard Freestyle Relay 1:17.21 NORTHWESTERN (Bubolz, Grevers, Barbic, Alexandrov) 2007 Columbus
400-yard Freestyle Relay 2:51.24 MINNESOTA (Delac, Silkaitis, Mitchell, Cerensek) 2005 Minneapolis
800-yard Freestyle Relay 6:21.77 MICHIGAN (Tarwater, Vanderkaay, Hurd, Ketchum) 2004 West Lafayette
MICHIGAN (Vanderkaay, Tarwater, DeJong, Hurd) 2005 Minneapolis
200-yard Medley Relay 1:25.14 NORTHWESTERN (Grevers, Alexandrov, Bubolz, Barbic)2007 Columbus
400-yard Medley Relay 3:06.99 NORTHWESTERN (Grevers, Alexandrov, Bubolz, Barbic)2007 Columbus
One-meter Diving (11 Dives) 598.98 P.J. Bogart, MINN 1994 Minneapolis
One-meter Diving (6 Dives) 388.55 Landon Marzullo, IND 2008 Ann Arbor
Three-meter Diving 667.30 Marc Carlton, IND 2005 Minneapolis
10-meter Platform Diving+ (14 dives) 821.20 P.J. Bogart, MINN 1995 Minneapolis
* record set in preliminary heat
+ exhibition event
# One-meter diving competed 11 dives from 1982-88, 10 dives from 1988-03 and six dives since 2004.
Records set at 2008 Big Ten Championships in bold.
INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONSHIP HONORS
SWIMMER OF THE 2004 Kevin Swander, IND DIVER OF THE 2002 Heath Knowling, OSU
CHAMPIONSHIPS 2005 Matt Grevers, NU CHAMPIONSHIPS 2003 Marc Carlton, IND

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Artur Wojdat, IOWA
Artur Wojdat, IOWA
Marcel Wouda, MICH
Rafal Szukala, IOWA
Gustavo Borges, MICH
Derya Buyukuncu, MICH
John Piersma, MICH
Derya Buyukuncu, MICH
Chris Thompson, MICH
Ales Abersek, IOWA
Todd Smolinski, MINN
Tony Swanson, NU
Louis Paul, PUR

2006
2006
2007
2008

Kevin Swander, IND
Mike Alexandrov, NU
Mike Alexandrov, NU
Ben Hesen, IND

Alex Vanderkaay, MICH

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

2000

2001

David Pichler, OSU
David Pichler, OSU
Yoshihiro Sakata, OSU
Chris DeVine, PSU
P.J. Bogart, MINN
P.J. Bogart, MINN
Michael Collier, IND
Tom Davidson, IND
Michael Collier, IND
Dan Croaston, MINN
Tom Davidson, IND
Dan Croaston, MINN
Dan Croaston, MINN

2004
2005
2006
2007

2008

Jason Coben, MICH
Jason Coben, MICH
Marc Carlton, IND
Brian Mariano, IND
Kellen Harkness, OSU
Burkley Showe, OSU
Landon Marzullo, IND
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INDIVIDUAL BIG TEN CHAMPIONS
40-yard Freestyle 1995 Krzystof Cwalina, IOWA :19.83 1981 Art Griffith, MINN :44.89
1911 W.R. Vosburgh, ILL :21.6 1996 Sam Gasowski, IND :19.91 1982 Fernando Canales, MICH :43.97
1912 W.R. Vosburgh, ILL :21.6 1997 Frank Smardo, PUR :28.08 1983 Matt Wood, IOWA :43.96
1913 J.M. Griffin, ILL 214 1998 Ty Bathurst, MINN :19.83 1984 Bryan Farris, IOWA 144.21
1914 C.B. Pavlicek, CHI 214 1999 Ricardo Dornelas, MINN :19.79 1985 Doug Boyd, IND 144.40
1915 V. Johnson, NU :20.4 2000 Ricardo Dornelas, MINN :19.60 1986 Tom Williams, IOWA :44.36
1916 Earle, CHI :20.0 2001 Bob Molettiere, PSU :19.80 1987 Dave Kerska, MICH :143.99
1917 Earle, CHI :20.0 2002 Bob Molettiere, PSU :19.68 1988 Brent Lang, MICH 143.74
1918 Earle, CHI :19.8 2003 Terry Silkaitis, MINN :19.95 1989 Brent Lang, MICH 143.51
1919 E.D. Ries, CHI :20.0 2004 Matt Grevers, NU :19.58 1990 Brent Lang, MICH :143.58
1920 E.D. Ries, CHI :20.0 2005 Matt Grevers, NU :19.39 1991 Richard Granneman, IND 144,28
1921 E.J. Blinks, CHI :19.6 2006 Matt Grevers, NU :19.36 1992 Gustavo Borges, MICH 143.14
1922 Johnson Bennett, WIS :19.6 2007 Matt Grevers, NU :19.53 1993 Gustavo Borges, MICH :143.26
1923 Ralph Breyer, NU :119.8 2008 Kyle Bubolz, NU :19.64 1994 Gustavo Borges, MICH :43.22
1924 Ralph Breyer, NU :119.1 1995 Gustavo Borges, MICH :43.39
1925 Ralph Breyer, NU :18.4 100-yard Freestyle 1996 Sam Gasowski, IND 144.34
1928 Sam Hill, MINN 1911 W.R. Vosburgh, ILL 1:06.8 1997 John Piersma, MICH :143.94
1929 Robert Walker, MICH :18.4 1912 W.R. Vosburgh, ILL 1:07.6 1998 Brian Malich, OSU :43.89
1930 Albert Swartz, NU :18.6 1913 W.R. Vosburgh, ILL 1:00.0 1999 Bob Molettiere, PSU 143.91
1914 J.M. Griffin, ILL 1:03.4 2000 Brian Malich, OSU :143.43

50-yard Freestyle 1915 V. Johnson, NU :59.2 2001 Brian Malich, OSU 143.27
1926 Herschberger, WIS 24.1 1916 V. Johnson, NU :59.2 2002 Eugene Botes, PSU :43.30
1927 C.R. Darnall, MICH 24.2 1917 Earle, CHI 1:00.0 2003 Terry Silkaitis, MINN :42.87
1931 Frederic Fenske, MICH :25.0 1918 Earle, CHI :59.0 2004 Matt Grevers, NU 143.14
1934 Charles Flachmann, ILL :24.0 1919 E.D. Ries, CHI 1:01.2 2005 Terry Silkaitis, MINN 142,91
1935 Charles Flachmann, ILL 124.2 1920 E.D. Ries, CHI :58.4 2006 Matt Grevers, NU :43.07
1936 Raymond Walters, IOWA :24.0 1921 E.J. Blinks, CHI :56.6 2007 Bruno Barbic, NU 143.14
1937 Edward Kirar, MICH 1234 1922 Johnson Bennett, WIS :56.4 2008 Bobby Savulich, MICH :142.89
1938 Edward Kirar, MICH 123.4 1923 Johnson Bennett, WIS :56.4
1939 Waldemar Tomski, MICH :23.1 1924 Richard Howell, NU :55.8 200-yard Freestyle
1940 Charles Barker, MICH 1234 1925 Ralph Breyer, NU :53.8 1963 Gary Verhoeven, IND 1:48.2
1941 Charles Barker, MICH :23.6 1926 Max Moody, MINN :55.4 1964 Richard Walls, MICH 1:47.3
1942 Robert Amundson, NU :23.4 1927 C.R. Darnall, MICH :55.0 1965 William Farley, MICH 1:45.68
1943 Merton Church, MICH 1235 1928 C.R. Darnall, MICH :53.2 1966 William Utley, IND 1:43.9
1944 Merton Church, MICH :123.7 1929 Albert Swartz, NU :53.2 1967 Kenneth Walsh, MSU 1:43.45
1945 Merton Church, MICH :23.8 1930 Albert Swartz, NU :54.0 1968 Juan Bello, MICH 1:42.08
1946 John Haulenbeek, ILL 1234 1931 Volney Wilson, NU :55.6 1969 Martin Knight, MINN 1:42.19
1947 Halo Hirose, OSU :23.6 1932 Merton Wilcox, NU :53.0 1970 Gary Conelly, IND 1:44.54
1948 Keith Carter, PUR :23.4 1933 Art Highland, NU :53.2 1971 John Kinsella, IND 1:42.29
1949 Richard Weinberg, MICH :23.2 1934 Charles Flachmann, ILL :53.6 1972 John Kinsella, IND 1:42.87
1950 Edward Garst, IOWA :23.6 1935 Charles Flachmann, ILL :52.9 1973 John Kinsella, IND 1:43.00
1951 Clarke Scholes, MSU :23.0 1936 Raymond Walters, IOWA :54.1 1974 Bill Heiss, IND 1:40.91
1952 Richard Cleveland, OSU 122.7 1937 Edward Kirar, MICH :53.8 1975 Gordon Downie, MICH 1:42.00
1953 Keith Peterson, NU 231 1938 Edward Kirar, MICH :52.8 1976 Jim Montgomery, IND 1:37.66
1954 Don Hill, MICH 22.1 1939 Walt Tomski, MICH :52.8 1977 Jim Montgomery, IND 1:38.78

Richard Cleveland, OSU 221 1940 Gus Sharemet, MICH :52.1 1978 Fernando Canales, MICH 1:37.85
1955 Dick Pennington, IOWA :23.0 1941 Charles Barker, MICH :53.1 1979 Fernando Canales, MICH 1:37.47
1956 Al Kuhn, NU :22.6 1942 Robert Amundson, NU :52.6 1980 Chuck Sharpe, IND 1:37.14
1957 Fred Westphal, WIS 122.2 1943 John Patten, MICH :52.7 1981 Chuck Sharpe, IND 1:36.14
1958 Gary Morris, IOWA 224 1944 Charles Fries, MICH :53.2 1982 Graeme Brewer, IOWA 1:36.39
1959 Gary Morris, IOWA :22.0 1945 Merton Church, MICH :52.4 1983 Joe Carroll, IND 1:37.14
1960 Frank Legacki, MICH :22.0 1946 Halo Hirose, OSU :52.3 1984 Joe Carroll, IND 1:38.31
1961 Steven Jackman, MINN 215 1947 Halo Hirose, OSU :52.7 1985 Joe Carroll, IND 1:37.93
1962 Steven Jackman, MINN :21.3 1948 Wally Ris, IOWA :51.5 1986 Dave Kerska, MICH 1:37.98
1963 Steven Jackman, MINN :21.0 1949 Wally Ris, IOWA 514 1987 Dave Kerska, MICH 1:36.78
1964 Rich Abarhams, NU 22.1 1950 Edward Garst, IOWA :52.2 1988 Brent Lang, MICH 1:36.18
1965 William Groft, MICH :21.57 1951 Clarke Scholes, MSU :50.7 1989 Artur Wojdat, IOWA 1:35.99
1966 William Groft, MICH 21.6 1952 Clarke Scholes, MSU 149.8 1990 Artur Wojdat, IOWA 1:36.29
1967 Dan Milne, PUR 21.25 1953 Keith Peterson, NU 515 1991 Artur Wojdat, IOWA 1:36.02
1968 Dan Milne, PUR :21.44 1954 Richard Cleveland, OSU :49.5 1992 Gustavo Borges, MICH 1:35.17
1969 Dan Milne, PUR 21.3 1955 Ron Gora, MICH :50.9 1993 Gustavo Borges, MICH 1:35.33
1970 Dick Crittenden, MSU :21.50 1956 Al Kuhn, NU :50.4 1994 Gustavo Borges, MICH 1:35.91
1971 Mark Spitz, IND :21.06 1957 Dick Hanley, MICH :49.8 1995 Gustavo Borges, MICH 1:35.55
1972 Mark Spitz, IND :20.81 1958 Dick Hanley, MICH :50.5 1996 Bernie Zeruhn, MINN 1:36.19
1973 Glen Disosway, MSU :121.48 1959 Frank Legacki, MICH :149.2 1997 John Piersma, MICH 1:34.99
1974 Bill Hickcox, IND :21.25 1960 Frank Legacki, MICH :50.2 1998 Steve Steketee, NU 1:37.14
1975 Tom Hickcox, IND :21.17 1961 Steve Jackman, MINN :148.3 1999 Eric Godsman, WIS 1:37.19
1976 Jim Montgomery, IND :20.67 1962 Steve Jackman, MINN 474 2000 Jay Glenn, IOWA 1:36.84
1977 Jim Montgomery, IND :21.09 1963 Steve Jackman, MINN 147.3 2001 Dan Ketchum, MICH 1:34.99
1978 Dave Kulcher, OSU :20.78 1964 Richard Walls, MICH 148.3 2002 Dan Ketchum, MICH 1:34.19
1979 Bob Murray, MICH :20.77 1965 Kenneth Walsh, MSU 475 2003 Terry Silkaitis, MINN 1:34.42
1980 James Marshall, IOWA :20.58 1966 Rich Abrahams, NU 147.6 2004 Dan Ketchum, MICH 1:34.37
1981 Lou Kammerer, WIS :20.18 1967 Kenneth Walsh, MSU 146.17 2005 Terry Silkaitis, MINN 1:34.24
1982 Matt Wood, IOWA :20.09 1968 Dan Milne, PUR :47.04 2006 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH 1:34.34
1983 Matt Wood, IOWA :20.14 1969 Bryan Bateman, IND :47.56 2007 Bobby Savulich, MICH 1:35.99
1984 Tom Williams, IOWA :19.93 1970 Jim Baehren, OSU 147.14 2008 Bobby Savulich, MICH 1:35.40
1985 Tom Williams, IOWA :20.09 1971 Reed Slevin, OSU :47.02
1986 Tom Williams, IOWA :19.97 1972 William Catt, OSU 147.21 220-yard Freestyle
1987 Dan Dumford, IOWA :20.30 1973 Bruce Wright, MSU :146.66 1912 W.R. Vosburgh, ILL 3:00.8
1988 Brent Lang, MICH :119.91 1974 John Murphy, IND :46.53 1913 W.R. Vosburgh, ILL 2:48.0
1989 Dave Kohmetscher, IOWA :19.97 1975 John Murphy, IND :46.09 1914 I. Wood, NU 2:47.8
1990 Brent Lang, MICH :19.94 1976 Jim Montgomery, IND :145.09 1915 V. Johnson, NU 2:40.6
1991 Del Cerney, MINN :20.22 1977 Jim Montgomery, IND :44.68 1916 V. Johnson, NU 2:33.8
1992 Del Cerney, MINN :19.76 1978 Fernando Canales, MICH :45.22 1917 W.C. Earle, CHI 2:37.8
1993 Gustavo Borges, MICH :19.97 1979 Fernando Canales, MICH :144.39 1918 W.C. Earle, CHI 2:31.6
1994 Krzystof Cwalina, IOWA :119.75 1980 Fernando Canales, MICH :44.81 1919 E.D. Ries, CHI 2:48.6
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MEN’'S SWIMMING AND DIVING

1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

M. Hayford, NU

E.J. Blinks, CHI

E.J. Blinks, CHI

Ralph Breyer, NU
Richard Howell, NU
Richard Howell, NU
Paul Samson, MICH
Paul Samson, MICH
Albert Swartz, NU
Albert Swartz, NU
Albert Swartz, NU
John Schmieler, MICH
John Schmieler, MICH
James Cristy, MICH
Charles Flachmann, ILL
Julian Robertson, MICH
N.O. Lewis, ILL
Thomas Haynie, MICH
Thomas Haynie, MICH
James Welsh, MICH
Edward Hutchins, MICH
James Welsh, MICH
John Patten, MICH
Keo Nakama, OSU
Keo Nakama, OSU
Keo Nakama, OSU
Jack Hill, OSU

William Smith, OSU
Wally Ris, IOWA
William Smith, OSU
Matt Mann IIl, MICH
Bert McLaughlan, MSU
Ford Konno, OSU
Burwell Jones, MICH
Ford Konno, OSU
Jack Wardrop, MICH
Bill Woolsey, IND

Dick Hanley, MICH
Dick Hanley, MICH
William Steuart, MSU
Pete Sintz, IND

Pete Sintz, IND
Michael Wood, MSU

440-yard Freestyle

1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951

A. Little, NU

W.R. Vosburgh, ILL
W.R. Vosburgh, ILL
J.M. Griffin, ILL

I. Wood, NU
Simonsen, NU

H. Grove, NU
Simonsen, NU

S.K. Allison, CHI

H. Grove, NU

M.N. Lanpher, MINN
M.N. Lanpher, MINN
Ralph Breyer, NU
Ralph Breyer, NU
Richard Howell, MINN
Paul Samson, MICH
Paul Samson, MICH
Garnet Ault, MICH
Gamet Ault, MICH
Garnet Ault, MICH
Frank Kennedy, MICH
Jim Cristy, MICH

Jim Cristy, MICH

Jim Cristy, MICH
Julian Robertson, MICH
Frank Barnard, MICH
Thomas Haynie, MICH
Thomas Haynie, MICH
Thomas Haynie, MICH
Harold Stanhope, OSU
James Welsh, MICH
Jack Ryan, OSU

Keo Nakama, OSU
Keo Nakama, OSU
Keo Nakama, OSU
Jack Hill, OSU

Jack Hill, OSU

William Heusner, NU
William Smith, OSU
Jack Taylor, OSU

Bert McLaughlan, MSU

INDIVIDUAL BIG TEN CHAMPIONS (continued)

5:37.7
5:32.2
5:17.4

1952 Ford Konno, OSU
1953 Bert McLaughlan, MSU
1954 Ford Konno, OSU
1955 Ford Konno, OSU
1956 Bill Woolsey, IND
1957 Bill Woolsey, IND
1958 William Steuart, MSU
1959 William Steuart, MSU
1960 Pete Sintz, IND

1961 Alan Somers, IND
1962 Alan Somers, IND

500-yard Freestyle

1963 Gary Verhoeven, IND
1964 William Farley, MICH
1965 William Farley, MICH
1966 William Farley, MICH
1967 Carl Robie, MICH

1968 Charles Southward, IND
1969 Fred Southward, IND
1970 Gary Hall, IND

1971 John Kinsella, IND

1972 John Kinsella, IND

1973 John Kinsella, IND

1974 John Kinsella, IND

1975 Bruce Dickson, IND
1976 Bruce Dickson, IND
1977 Gordon Downie, MICH
1978 Ken Keim, IND

1979 Fernando Canales, MICH
1980 Chuck Sharpe, IND
1981 Graeme Brewer, IOWA
1982 Graeme Brewer, IOWA
1983 Graeme McGufficke, ILL
1984 Aaron Gabriel, WIS
1985 John Davey, IOWA
1986 John Davey, IOWA
1987 Juan C. Vallejo, IND
1988 Scott Ryan, MICH

1989 James Sweeney, IND
1990 Artur Wojdat, IOWA
1991 Artur Wojdat, IOWA
1992 Artur Wojdat, IOWA
1993 Marcel Wouda, MICH
1994 Tom Dolan, MICH

1995 John Piersma, MICH
1996 Bernie Zeruhn, MINN
1997 John Piersma, MICH
1998 Chris Thompson, MICH
1999 Chris Thompson, MICH
2000 Chris Thompson, MICH
2001 Chris Thompson, MICH
2002 Dan Ketchum, MICH
2003 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
2004 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
2005 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
2006 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
2007 Matt Patton, MICH

2008 Matt Patton, MICH

1500-meter Freestyle

1947 William Heusner, NU
1948 Matt Mann 1lI, MICH
1949 William Heusner, NU
1950 Jack Taylor, OSU

1951 Jack Taylor, OSU

1952 Ford Konno, OSU
1953 Ford Konno, OSU
1954 Ford Konno, OSU
1955 Ford Konno, OSU
1956 Bill Woolsley, IND
1957 Gerald McNamee, OSU
1958 William Steuart, MSU
1959 William Steuart, MSU
1960 Frederick Rounds, IND
1961 Alan Somers, IND
1962 Alan Somers, IND

1650-yard Freestyle

1963 Alan Somers, IND
1964 William Farley, MICH
1965 Carl Robie, MICH
1966 Robert Windle, IND
1967 Carl Robie, MICH
1968 Chas Southward, IND
1969 Fred Southward, IND

4:35.9
4:43.9
4:28.8
4:28.4
4:40.1
4:30.9
4:375
4:30.9
4:29.0
4:22.5
4:20.8

4:59.0

4:57.6

4:46.14
4:50.3

4:43.08
4:46.61
4:46.78
4:40.06
4:31.20
4:35.27
4:31.59
4:32.04
4:31.29
4:30.39
4:27.62
4:28.05
4:24.32
4:22.67
4:22.50
4:20.80
4:20.41
4:24.66
4:22.25
4:21.27
4:22.11
4:20.39
4:22.42
4:21.29
4:18.51
4:19.99
4:18.50
4:16.85
4:15.55
4:20.42
4:17.65
4:19.46
4:17.17
4:20.31
4:16.22
4:16.30
4:16.28
4:15.06
4:12.34
4:13.02
4:17.16
4:16.05

19:54.8
20:17.4
19:20.6
18:58.1
18:43.3
18:11.5
18:37.0
18:20.8
18:21.8
19:06.8
19:08.3
18:40.5
18:36.6
18:19.1
17:49.9
17:37.5

17:36.0
17:36.0
16:54.3
16:50.4
16:42.76
16:49.22
16:45.10

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Gary Hall, IND

John Kinsella, IND

John Kinsella, IND

John Kinsella, IND

John Kinsella, IND
Bruce Dickson, IND
Bruce Dickson, IND
Gordon Downie, MICH
Brett Phillips, WIS

Djan Madruga, IND
Chuck Sharpe, IND

Ron McKeon, IOWA
Gregory Masica, OSU
Rojer Madruga, IND
Aaron Gabriel, WIS
Graeme McGufficke, ILL
Bill Kopas, MICH
Graeme McGufficke, ILL
Scott Ryan, MICH
James Sweeney, IND
Artur Wojdat, IOWA
James Sweeney, IND
Artur Wojdat, IOWA
Marcle Wouda, MICH
Tom Dolan, MICH

Tom Dolan, MICH

Joe Palmer, MICH

Andy Potts, MICH

Chris Thompson, MICH
Chris Thompson, MICH
Chris Thompson, MICH
Chris Thompson, MICH
Brendan Neligan, MICH
Justin Mortimer, MINN
Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
Matt Patton, MICH

Matt Patton, MICH

100-yard Butterfly

1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

Al Wiggins, OSU
Tony Tashnick, MICH
Tony Tashnick, MICH
Mike Troy, IND

David Gillanders, MICH
Mike Troy, IND
Walter Richardson, MINN
Walter Richardson, MINN
Fred Schmidt, IND
Carl Robie, MICH
John Lindlwy, WIS
Juan Bello, MICH
Leland Bisbee, MICH
Mark Spitz, IND
Mark Spitz, IND
Mark Spitz, IND
Gary Hall, IND

Mel Nash, IND

John Apsley, MSU
Mike Imhorf, WIS
Jay Hersey, IND
Dave Koulchar, OSU
Jim Halliburton, IND
Jim Halliburton, IND
Jim Halliburton, IND
David Cowell, OSU
David Cowell, OSU
David Cowell, OSU
Jeff Butler, MSU

Bill Mathews, IND
Marty Moran, MICH
Marc Long, IOWA
Marc Long, IOWA

Sean Quackenbush, MINN

Brian Gunn, MICH

Rafal Szukala, IOWA
Thad Davis, PSU

Rafal Szukala, IOWA
Derek Williams, MINN
Derya Buyukuncu, MICH
Martin Zielinski, MINN
Derya Buyukuncu, MICH
Martin Zielinski, MINN
Ales Abersek, IOWA
Eugene Botes, PSU

16:14.64
15:37.15
15:47.22
15:41.58
15:42.00
15:36.69
15:44.24
15:27.21
15:34.21
14:56.31
15:27.2

15:16.48
15:26.41
15:10.24
15:18.48
15:12.67
15:20.98
15:01.78
15:04.80
15:02.70
15:06.05
15:04.65
15:06.93
15:06.02
14:51.79
14:47.27
15:15.93
15:11.81
14:44.59
14:43.95
14:50.86
14:31.15
14:53.94
14:48.77
14:48.66
14:44.52
14:44.48
14:54.27
14:51.79

:149.40
:149.31
:50.19
:50.90
:50.69
:50.60
:50.12
:50.24
:49.54
:149.50
:48.84
147.94
:48.42
:147.63
:49.27
:48.89
:49.00
:48.18
:48.11
:147.93
:48.40
:48.06
:48.08
:147.52
:47.73
:47.60
:47.09
:147.35
47.17
:47.68
:47.48
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INDIVIDUAL BIG TEN CHAMPIONS (continued)

2002 Chad Krastins, MINN :147.45 1968 Charlie Hickox, IND :54.01 1954 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU 2:09.2
2003 Eugene Botes, PSU :47.40 1969 Charlie Hickox, IND :54.14 1955 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU 2:06.1
2004 Tony Swanson, NU :146.89 1970 Larry Barbiere, IND :52.36 1956 Lincoln Hurring, IOWA 2:08.4
2005 Kyle Bubolz, NU :46.46 1971 Mike Stamm, IND :52.57 1957 Dave Pemberton, NU 2:10.4
2006 Kyle Bubolz, NU :46.40 1972 Mike Stamm, IND :52.62 1958 Lincoln Hurring, IOWA 2:08.2
2007 Kyle Bubolz, NU :45.96 1973 Mike Stamm, IND :51.75 1959 Frank McKinney, IND 2:01.8
2008 Ben Hesen, IND 46.38 1974 Mike Stamm, IND :51.22 1960 Frank McKinney, IND 2:02.1

1975 Mel Nash, IND :51.99 1961 Frank McKinney, IND 1:59.8
200-yard Butterfly 1976 William Schulte, IND :52.71 1962 Thomas Stock, IND 1:56.2
1955 Burwell Jones, MICH 2:15.1 1977 Romulo Arantes, IND :52.07 1963 Thomas Stock, IND 1:56.9
1956 Mike Delaney, MICH 2:15.0 1978 Mark Kerry, IND :51.12 1964 Peter Hammer, IND 1:59.8
1957 Cy Hopkins, MICH 2:12.2 1979 Mark Kerry, IND :50.63 1965 Gary Dilley, MSU 1:56.28
1958 Tony Tashnick, MICH 2:06.0 1980 Romulo Arantes, IND :50.61 1966 Gary Dilley, MSU 1:57.4
1959 Tony Tashnick, MICH 2:02.2 1981 Steve Harison, IOWA :50.54 1967 Gary Dilley, MSU 1:56.23
1960 Michael Troy, IND 1:59.4 Tom Roemer, IOWA :50.54 1968 Charlie Hickox, IND 1:57.43
1961 Michael Troy, IND 1:58.0 1982 Tom Roemer, IOWA :50.25 1969 Charlie Hickox, IND 1:58.66
1962 Michael Troy, IND 1:56.9 1983 Dave Ross, IODWA :51.11 1970 Larry Barbiere, IND 1:56.29
1963 Walter Richardson, MINN 1:53.7 1984 Dave Ross, IOWA :50.29 1971 Gary Hall, IND 1:52.70
1964 Frederick Schmidt, IND 1:55.7 1985 Cliff Looschen, IND :49.93 1972 Mike Stamm, IND 1:53.88
1965 Frederick Schmidt, IND 1:51.8 1986 Cliff Looschen, IND :49.38 1973 Mike Stamm, IND 1:51.70
1966 Kevin Berry, IND 1:54.8 1987 Mike Creaser, MICH :50.33 1974 Mike Stamm, IND 1:51.18
1967 Carl Robie, MICH 1:53.35 1988 Alex Alvizuri, MICH :50.39 1975 Mel Nash, IND 1:52.95
1968 John Lindley, WIS 1:54.26 1989 Rick Wilkening, MICH :50.22 1976 Mike Imhorf, WIS 1:53.69
1969 Michael Allen, MICH 1:53.49 1990 Rick Wilkening, MICH :50.12 1977 Paul Sigfusson, IND 1:54.15
1970 Mark Spitz, IND 1:50.44 1991 Steve Bigelow, MICH :49.92 1978 Mark Kerry, IND 1:49.61
1971 Mark Spitz, IND 1:49.07 1992 Bill Weaver, OSU :48.25 1979 Mark Kerry, IND 1:50.00
1972 Mark Spitz, IND 1:49.89 1993 Bill Weaver, OSU 148.21 1980 Tom Roemer, IOWA 1:50.45
1973 Gary Hall, IND 1:50.16 1994 William Weaver, OSU :48.28 1981 Tom Roemer, IOWA 1:49.08
1974 Fred Tyler, IND 1:51.69 1995 Derya Buyukuncu, MICH 148.41 1982 Tom Roemer, IOWA 1:48.88
1975 Bob Alsfelder, IND 1:51.81 1996 Derya Buyukuncu, MICH :47.32 1983 Dave Ross, IOWA 1:49.71
1976 Fred Tyler, IND 1:51.32 1997 Derya Buyukuncu, MICH :47.57 1984 Dave Ross, IOWA 1:50.65
1977 Shawn Elkins, MSU 1:50.26 1998 Derya Buyukuncu, MICH :47.29 1985 Cliff Looschen, IND 1:48.01
1978 Shawn Elkins, MSU 1:51.49 1999 Alex Massura, MINN 147.62 1986 Cliff Looschen, IND 1:48.63
1979 Curt LaCount, WIS 1:50.42 2000 Alex Massura, MINN :47.62 1987 Mike Creaser, MICH 1:49.20
1980 Charles Roberts, IOWA 1:49.83 2001 Todd Smolinski, MINN 146.91 1988 Alex Alvizuri, MICH 1:47.38
1981 Kevin Fober, WIS 1:49.36 2002 Todd Smolinski, MINN 147.34 1989 Jack Young, WIS 1:47.13
1982 Thomas W. Cole, IND 1:48.21 2003 Todd Smolinski, MINN :47.28 1990 Steve Bigelow, MICH 1:48.72
1983 Lance Schroeder, MICH 1:47.56 2004 Matt Grevers, NU :46.68 1991 Steve Bigelow, MICH 1:46.33
1984 David Cowell, OSU 1:46.42 2005 Matt Grevers, NU :145.92 1992 Brian Daly, PUR 1:44.38
1985 John King, IND 1:47.41 2006 Matt Grevers, NU 146.32 1993 James Sharp, MICH 1:42.72
1986 John Davey, IOWA 1:46.35 2007 Ben Hesen, IND :45.52 1994 Royce Sharp, MICH 1:43.92
1987 Marty Moran, MICH 1:45.64 2008 Ben Hesen, IND :45.92 1995 Derya Buyukuncu, MICH 1:44.42
1988 John Davey, IOWA 1:46.30 1996 Derya Buyukuncu, MICH 1:43.37
1989 Marty Moran, MICH 1:46.15 150-yard Backstroke 1997 Derya Buyukuncu, MICH 1:42.80
1990 Sean Quackenbush, MINN 1:44.33 1914 C.B. Pavlicek, CHI 2:02.8 1998 Derya Buyukuncu, MICH 1:42.24
1991 Brian Gunn, MICH 1:45.03 1915 C.B. Pavlicek, CHI 1:58.6 1999 Brian Walters, NU 1:43.55
1992 Rafal Szukala, IOWA 1:45.17 1916 C.B. Pavlicek, CHI 1:52.4 2000 Alex Massura, MINN 1:44.91
1993 Brian Gunn, MICH 1:44.73 1917 Raymond, NU 1:58.4 2001 Ben Bartell, MINN 1:44.30
1994 Rafal Szukala, IOWA 1:45.15 1918 Raymond, NU 2:02.0 2002 Tony Swanson, NU 1:42.94
1995 Jason Lancaster, MICH 1:45.53 1919 Williston, CHI 2:14.8 2003 Louis Paul, PUR 1:44.56
1996 Bernie Zeruhn, MINN 1:46.53 1920 Kenneth Dennett, ILL 2:03.2 2004 Chris DeJong, MICH 1:41.78
1997 Tom Malchow, MICH 1:45.06 1921 Kenneth Dennett, ILL 1:57.2 2005 Chris DeJong, MICH 1:42.55
1998 Tom Malchow, MICH 1:46.36 1922 John Day, MINN 1:56.8 2006 Chris DeJong, MICH 1:42.94
1999 Tom Malchow, MICH 1:45.52 1923 Lyle Hubbard, MICH 1:51.0 2007 Matt Grevers, NU 1:39.53
2000 Ales Abersek, IOWA 1:44.93 1924 Hugo Czerwonky, WIS 1:54.5 2008 Ben Hesen, IND 1:40.85
2001 Keam Ang, MINN 1:44.25 1925 Jim Hill, MINN 1:49.4
2002 Kellan O’Connor, NU 1:44.35 1926 Jim Hill, MINN 1:50.9 100-Yard Breaststroke
2003 Kellan O’Connor, NU 1:44.99 1927 Richard Spindle, MICH 1:46.1 1911 K. Templeton, WIS 1:24.4
2004 Davis Tarwater, MICH 1:43.26 1928 George Hubble, MICH 1:42.4 1912 G.S. Beaumont, ILL 1:21.0
2005 Davis Tarwater, MICH 1:44.03 1929 Dick Hinch, NU 1:40.4 1913 G.H. Taylor, WIS 1:14.4
2006 Davis Tarwater, MICH 1:43.97 1930 Dick Hinch, NU 1:39.6 1950 Charles Moss, MICH 1:00.0
2007 Alex Vanderkaay, MICH 1:43.29 1931 Lowell Marsh, MINN 1:43.0 1951 Stewart Elliott, MICH 1:00.4
2008 Alex Vanderkaay, MICH 1:43.65 1932 Taylor Drysdale, MICH 1:44.0 1952 John Davis, MICH 1:00.2

1933 Max Moulton, MINN 1:43.5 1953 John Dudeck, MSU 1:01.1
100-yard Backstroke 1934 Taylor Drysdale, MICH 1:46.7 1954 John Dudeck, MSU :59.7
1911 W.R. Vosburgh, ILL 1:26.8 1935 Taylor Drysdale, MICH 1:41.3 1957 Paul Reinke, MSU 1:03.8
1912 B.F. Faber, ILL 1:22.2 1936 Zehr, NU 1:39.1 1958 Cy Hopkins, MICH 1:07.4
1913 G.H. Taylor, WIS 1:18.6 1937 William Neunzig, OSU 1:38.9 1959 Frank Modine, MSU 1:04.8
1950 William Sonner, OSU :59.1 1938 William Neunzig, OSU 1:39.0 1960 Ron Clark, MICH 1.04.5
1951 Jack Taylor, OSU :57.7 1939 Harold Stanhope, OSU 1:38.1 1961 Richard Nelson, MICH 1:01.8
1952 Jack Taylor, OSU :58.2 1940 Francis Heydt, MICH 1:36.8 1962 Chet Jastremski, IND 1:01.7
1953 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU :57.8 1941 Francis Heydt, MICH 1:41.6 1963 Chet Jastremski, IND 1:00.9
1954 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU :57.8 1942 Mark Follansbee, OSU 1:36.8 1964 Robert Blanchard, WIS 1:.01.5
1955 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU :56.5 1943 Harry Holiday, MICH 1:35.0 1965 Paul Scheerer, MICH 1:00.39
1956 Lincoln Hurring, IOWA :59.1 1944 Tribble, NU 1:40.7 1966 Paul Scheerer, MICH 1:00.9
1957 Albert Wiggins, OSU :57.6 1945 Knight, IND 1:41.9 1967 Paul Scheerer, MICH 1:00.5
1958 Lincoln Hurring, IOWA :58.5 1946 Richard Maine 1:37.4 1968 Kip Pope, ILL 1:00.23
1959 Frank McKinney, IND :56.0 1947 Harry Holiday, MICH 1:33.7 1969 Kip Pope, ILL 1:00.5
1960 Frank McKinney, IND :55.5 1948 Harry Holiday, MICH 1:37.9 1970 Jim Counsilman, IND :50.73
1961 Frank McKinney, IND :54.6 1949 Robert DeGroot, OSU 1:35.1 1971 Jeffrey Lanini, MSU 1:00.19
1962 L.B. Schaffer, OSU :54.2 1950 Jack Taylor, OSU 1:33.4 1972 Stu Issac, MICH :59.65
1963 Jeff Mattson, MSU :54.6 1973 Stu Issac, MICH :59.46
1964 Pete Hammer, IND :54.7 200-yard Backstroke 1974 Stu Issac, MICH :58.92
1965 Gary Dilley, MSU :53.15 1951 Jack Taylor, OSU 2:08.7 1975 Charles Keating, IND :59.63
1966 Gary Dilley, MSU :54.2 1952 Jack Taylor, OSU 2:07.2 1976 Jim Shanel, ILL :58.91
1967 Gary Dilley, MSU :53.10 1953 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU 2:10.8 1977 Rick Hofstetter, IND :57.63
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1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Rick Hofstetter, IND
Marc Schlatter, IND
Marc Schlatter, IND
Dan White, IOWA

Trip Gage, MICH

John Waldman, IND
John Waldman, IND
Jan-Erik Olsen, MICH
Terry Dixon, ILL
Jan-Erik Olsen, MICH
Mike Barrowman, MICH
Dan Egeland, MINN
Eric Wunderlich, MICH
Eric Wunderlich, MICH
Judson Crawford, OSU
Eric Wunderlich, MICH
Matt Brown, MINN
Steven West, MICH
Kevin Kling, OSU
Vilmos Kovacs, PUR
Kevin Kling, OSU

Jeff Hopwood, MICH
Jeff Hopwood, MICH
Tamas Bessenyei, PUR
Jeff Hackler, MINN
Jeff Hackler, MINN
Kevin Swander, IND
Mike Alexandrov, NU
Kevin Swander, IND
Mike Alexandrov, NU
Scott Spann, MICH

200-yard Breaststroke

1914
1915
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968

G.H. Taylor, WIS

G.H. Taylor, WIS
Schmidt, WIS
Biersach, WIS
Daniels, NU

A.W. Brunhart, CHI
J.W. Koch, WIS

J.I. Faricy, MINN

H. Czerwonky, WIS
J.I. Faricy, MINN
Merlin Carter, IOWA
Winston Kratz, WIS
Robert Waganer, MICH
Don Patterson, NU
Robert Howlett, NU
John Schmieler, MICH
John Schmieler, MICH
Donald Horn, NU
Donald Horn, NU
Jack Kasley, MICH
Jack Kasley, MICH
Jack Kasley, MICH
Jack Higgins, OSU
Jack Higgins, OSU
Jack Higgins, OSU
James Skinner, MICH
James Skinner, MICH
James Skinner, MICH
Heine Kessler, MICH
Vernon Djampa, MINN
James Counsilman, OSU
Robert Sohl, MICH
Keith Carter, PUR
Keith Carter, PUR
Robert Dunlop, PUR
John Davies, MICH
John Davies, MICH
Gerald Holan, OSU
Bumpy Jones, MICH
Bumpy Jones, MICH
Van Leer Hoffman, OSU
Cy Hopkins, MICH

Cy Hopkins, MICH
Ron Clark, MICH

Ron Clark, MICH

Ron Clark, MICH
Chet Jastremski, IND
Chet Jastremski, IND
Virgil Luken, MINN
Paul Scheerer, MICH
Paul Scheerer, MICH
Paul Scheerer, MICH
Kip Pope, ILL

INDIVIDUAL BIG TEN CHAMPIONS (continued)

:57.82
:56.92
:56.73
:56.60
:56.94
:56.22
:55.73
:55.91
:56.13
:54.77
:54.89

1969 Kip Pope, ILL 2:125
1970 Jim Counsilman, IND 2:11.52
1971 Peder Dahlberg, IND 2:13.41
1972 Stu Issac, MICH 2:13.86
1973 Pat Bauer, MICH 2:11.98
1974 Paul Jarvie, WIS 2:08.69
1975 Charles Keating, IND 2:06.77
1976 Charles Keating, IND 2:07.04
1977 Charles Keating, IND 2:06.56
1978 Gunnar Gunderson, WIS 2:07.84
1979 Jay Frentsos, IND 2:04.80
1980 Tom Ernsting, MICH 2:04.48
1981 Seth Bretscher, IND 2:03.22
1982 Bob Lunquist, MSU 2:05.4
1983 John Waldman, IND 2:03.70
1984 John Waldman, IND 2:02.55
1985 Jan-Erik Olsen, MICH 2:01.98
1986 Jan-Erik Olsen, MICH 2:01.81
1987 Jan-Erik Olsen, MICH 1:59.58
1988 Mike Barrowman, MICH 1:58.35
1989 Mike Barrowman, MICH 1:57.13
1990 Mike Barrowman, MICH 1:58.00
1991 Mike Barrowman, MICH 1:56.99
1992 Judson Crawford, OSU 2:00.23
1993 Eric Wunderlich, MICH 1:55.87
1994 Steven West, MICH 1:58.13
1995 Paul Domer, MINN 1:58.22
1996 Vilmos Kovacs, PUR 1:58.79
1997 Vilmos Kovacs, PUR 1:56.94
1998 Vilmos Kovacs, PUR 1:57.87
1999 Jeff Hopwood, MICH 1:58.25
2000 Jeff Hackler, MINN 1:57.79
2001 Martin Gustavvson, MINN 1:56.04
2002 Jeff Hackler, MINN 1:56.56
2003 Jeff Hopwood, MICH 1:56.31
2004 Giordan Pogioli, PUR 1:56.13
2005 Kevin Swander, IND 1:56.16
2006 Mike Alexandrov, NU 1:55.19
2007 Mike Alexandrov, NU 1:52.93
2008 Scott Spann, MICH 1:53.17
220-yard Breaststroke

1916 Scoles, NU 2:51.8
1923 J.I. Faricy, MINN 2:42.0
150-yard Individual Medley

1949 Keith Carter, PUR 1:31.2
1950 Charles Moss, MICH 1:31.7
1951 Jose Balmores, OSU 1:34.0
1952 Burwell Jones, MICH 1:32.5
1953 Burwell Jones, MICH 1:31.4
1954 Burwell Jones, MICH 1:29.5
1955 Al Wiggins, OSU 1:24.3
200-yard Individual Medley

1956 Al Wiggins, OSU 2:08.3
1957 Garry Morris, IOWA 2:09.1
1958 Tony Tashnick, MICH 2:08.6
1959 Tony Tashnick, MICH 2:06.5
1960 Fred Wolf, MICH 2:06.6
1961 John Roethke, IND 2:04.0
1962 Ted Stickles, IND 2:00.1
1963 Ted Stickles, IND 2:00.1
1964 Ted Stickles, IND 2:00.4
1965 Bob Hopper, OSU 1:59.91

1966 Bob Hopper, OSU 1:59.9

1967 Martin Knight, MINN 1:58.77
1968 Charlie Hickox, IND 1:57.47
1969 Juan Bello, MICH 1:56.64
1970 Larry Barbiere, IND 1:55.96
1971 Gary Hall, IND 1:55.67
1972 Gary Hall, IND 1:55.63
1973 Gary Hall, IND 1:54.86
1974 Fred Tyler, IND 1:54.65
1975 Fred Tyler, IND 1:53.08
1976 Fred Tyler, IND 1:53.48
1977 Mike Rado, MSU 1:53.90
1978 Richard Thomas, IND 1:53.20
1979 Jay Frentsos, IND 1:51.61
1980 Jay Frentsos, IND 1:51.63
1981 Tom Roemer, IOWA 1:50.52
1982 Tom Roemer, IOWA 1:50.66
1983 James Barnett, ILL 1:50.89
1984 Mike Curley, IOWA 1:51.55
1985 Mike Curley, IOWA 1:50.27
1986 Sill Mathews, IND 1:50.75

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

John Davey, IOWA
John Davey, IOWA
Dan Egeland, MINN
Steve Leissner, MSU
Paul Nelson, MINN
Matt Brown, MINN
James Sharp, MICH
Paul Nelsen, MINN
Jason Lancaster, MICH
Jason Lancaster, MICH
Matt Brown, PUR

Ryan Zahorik, WIS
Ryan Zahorik, WIS
Scott Werner, MICH
Joe Peresan, PSU
Tony Swanson, NU
Louis Paul, PUR

Louis Paul, PUR

Louis Paul, PUR

Adam Mitchell, MINN
Mike Alexandrov, NU
Alex Vanderkaay, MICH

400-yard Individual Medley

1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Fred Stickles, IND

Ted Stickles, IND

Carl Robie, MICH
Kenneth Webb, IND
Kenneth Webb, IND
Gary Kinkead, MICH
Bruce Richards, MSU
Gary Kinkead, MICH
Gary Hall, IND

Gary Hall, IND

Tom Szuba, MICH

Fred Tyler, IND

Bruce Dickson, IND
Bruce Dickson, IND
Djan Madruga, IND
Brett Phillips, WIS

Jay Frentsos, IND

Jay Frentsos, IND
Dave Melville, WIS
Bruce Gemmel, MICH
Rojer Madruga, IND
Rojer Madruga, IND
John Davey, IOWA
John Davey, IOWA
John Davey, IOWA
John Davey, IOWA
Sergio Lopez, IND

Paul Nelsen, MINN
Eric Namesnik, MICH
Brian Barnes, IND
Marcel Wouda, MICH
Tom Dolan, MICH

Tom Dolan, MICH

Matt Brown, PUR

Matt Brown, PUR

Andy Potts, MICH

Tim Siciliano, MICH
Tim Siciliano, MICH
Tim Siciliano, MICH
Tim Siciliano, MICH
Chuck Sayao, MICH
Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
Alex Vanderkaay, MICH
Alex Vanderkaay, MICH
Alex Vanderkaay, MICH

160-yard Freestyle Relay

1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924

lllinois
Northwestern
lllinois
Northwestern
Northwestern
Chicago
Northwestern
Wisconsin
Chicago
Northwestern
Minnesota
Wisconsin
Northwestern
Michigan

1:48.16
1:48.02
1:47.48
1:48.97
1:47.32
1:49.35
1:46.82
1:46.21
1:46.02
1:48.98
1:46.48
1:47.75
1:47.56
1:47.71
1:47.32
1:45.64
1:46.07
1:45.56
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INDIVIDUAL BIG TEN CHAMPIONS (continued)

1925 Wisconsin 1:18.4 1990 Michigan 2:57.56 300-yard Medley Relay
1928 Michigan 1:15.2 1991 Indiana 2:57.00 1926 Minnesota 3:23.7
1929 Michigan 1:15.4 1992 Michigan 2:56.44 1927 Michigan 3:18.3
1930 Michigan 1:15.2 1993 Michigan 2:55.94 1928 Michigan 3:12.0

1994 Michigan 2:54.63 1929 Northwestern 3:10.6
200-yard Freestyle Relay 1995 Michigan 2:54.62 1930 Northwestern 3:09.2
1926 Minnesota 1:40.2 1996 Minnesota 2:58.19 1931 Michigan 3:12.6
1927 Michigan 1:39.2 1997 Minnesota 2:56.81 1932 Michigan 3:10.4
1991 Indiana 1:19.90 1998 Minnesota 2:55.03 1933 Michigan 3:04.2
1992 Minnesota 1:19.02 1999 Minnesota 2:55.40 1934 Michigan 3:13.0
1993 lowa 1:18.95 2000 Minnesota 2:55.40 1935 Michigan 3:03.5
1994 lowa 1:19.02 2001 Penn State 2:54.25 1936 Michigan 2:59.8
1995 lowa 1:19.69 2002 Penn State 2:53.68 1937 Michigan 3:02.0
1996 Minnesota 1:20.05 2003 Wisconsin 2:55.03 1938 Ohio State 3:01.7
1997 Minnesota 1:19.90 2004 Minnesota 2:51.65 1939 lowa 2:59.8
1998 Minnesota 1:19.16 2005 Minnesota 2:51.24 1940 Michigan 2:57.5
1999 Penn State 1:19.11 2006 Minnesota 2:52.90 1941 Michigan 3:07.4
2000 Minnesota 1:19.31 2007 Minnesota 2:52.83 1942 Michigan 2:59.1
2001 Vacated * 2008 Michigan 2:53.58 1943 Michigan 2:56.7
2002 Penn State 1:18.69 1944 Michigan 3:05.4
2003 Minnesota 1:19.44 800-yard Freestyle Relay 1945 Michigan 3:06.2
2004 Minnesota 1:18.28 1965 Michigan 7:06.91 1946 Ohio State 2:59.4
2005 Northwestern 1:17.74 1966 Indiana 7:02.6 1947 Michigan 2:51.8
2006 Northwestern 1:18.25 1967 Indiana 7:01.12 1948 Michigan 2:59.2
2007 Northwestern 1:17.21 1968 Michigan 7:02.94 1949 lowa 2:54.5
2008 Michigan 1:18.33 1969 Michigan 7:05.92 1950 Ohio State 2:52.4

1970 Indiana 7:06.05 1951 Ohio State 2:54.0
400-yard Freestyle Relay 1971 Indiana 6:53.60 1952 Ohio State 2:50.7
1931 Michigan 3:44.2 1972 Indiana 6:53.41 1953 Ohio State 2:52.3
1932 Northwestern 3:44.7 1973 Indiana 6:52.64 1954 Ohio State 2:50.8
1933 Northwestern 3:40.4 1974 Indiana 6:44.21 1955 Michigan 2:49.3
1934 Michigan 3:43.8 1975 Indiana 6:45.81 1956 Ohio State 2:46.2
1935 lllinois 3:40.1 1976 Indiana 6:44.77
1936 lllinois 3:38.3 1977 Indiana 6:45.03 400-yard Medley Relay
1937 Michigan 3:35.6 1978 Michigan 6:45.26 1957 Michigan State 3:51.4
1938 Ohio State 3:35.1 1979 Michigan 6:39.36 1958 Michigan 3:55.5
1939 Michigan 3:33.8 1980 Indiana 6:39.33 1959 Indiana 3:48.0
1940 Michigan 3:37.8 1981 Indiana 6:39.66 1960 Indiana 3:43.4
1941 Michigan 3:42.9 1982 lowa 6:33.51 1961 Indiana 3:41.0
1942 Michigan 3:35.7 1983 Michigan 6:36.60 1962 Indiana 3:36.9
1943 Michigan 3:34.0 1984 Michigan 6:34.60 1963 Minnesota 3:34.8
1944 Michigan 3:55.5 1985 Indiana 6:33.68 1964 Indiana 3:34.7
1945 Michigan 3:44.5 1986 Indiana 6:33.75 1965 Indiana 3:31.55
1946 Ohio State 3:33.6 1987 Michigan 6:30.00 1966 Michigan 3:34.4
1947 Ohio State 3:31.0 1988 lowa 6:30.11 1967 Indiana 3:33.72
1948 lowa 3:334 1989 Minnesota 6:32.00 1968 Indiana 3:31.54
1949 lowa 3:29.2 1990 lowa 6:31.51 1969 Indiana 3:33.52
1950 Michigan 3:315 1991 lowa 6:29.42 1970 Indiana 3:30.41
1951 Ohio State 3:27.6 1992 Michigan 6:28.59 1971 Indiana 3:29.25
1952 Ohio State 3:25.4 1993 Michigan 6:26.30 1972 Indiana 3:30.56
1953 Michigan 3:35.3 1994 Michigan 6:26.79 1973 Indiana 3:27.31
1954 Michigan 3:23.8 1995 Michigan 6:24.91 1974 Indiana 3:26.67
1955 Michigan 3:30.8 1996 Minnesota 6:31.75 1975 Indiana 3:26.56
1956 Ohio State 3:26.9 1997 Michigan 6:25.89 1976 Indiana 3:25.64
1957 Michigan State 3:25.0 1998 Michigan 6:30.79 1977 Indiana 3:23.71
1958 Ohio State 3:24.7 1999 Minnesota 6:31.04 1978 Ohio State 3:25.22
1959 Michigan 3:20.5 2000 Minnesota 6:30.46 1979 Indiana 3:21.78
1960 Michigan 3:20.5 2001 Michigan 6:26.33 1980 Indiana 3:20.36
1961 Michigan 3:19.8 2002 Michigan 6:22.82 1981 lowa 3:20.58
1962 Michigan State 3:145 2003 Michigan 6:24.33 1982 lowa 3:21.11
1963 Minnesota 3:13.4 2004 Michigan 6:21.77 1983 lowa 3:20.35
1964 Michigan State 3:13.9 2005 Michigan 6:21.77 1984 lowa 3:18.49
1965 Michigan State 3:11.54 2006 Michigan 6:22.73 1985 Indiana 3:18.33
1966 Michigan 3:09.2 2007 Michigan 6:23.20 1986 Indiana 3:17.90
1967 Michigan State 3:08.68 2008 Michigan 6:24.65 1987 Michigan 3:15.42
1968 Michigan 3:09.00 1988 Michigan 3:15.14
1969 Michigan State 3:10.99 200-yard Medley Relay 1989 Michigan 3:14.96
1970 Ohio State 3:08.91 1991 Michigan 1:29.58 1990 Michigan 3:16.86
1971 Indiana 3:07.37 1992 Minnesota 1:29.61 1991 Minnesota 3:16.60
1972 Indiana 3:07.12 1993 Michigan 1:28.99 1992 Michigan 3:15.65
1973 Indiana 3:09.23 1994 Minnesota 1:28.12 1993 Michigan 3:13.30
1974 Indiana 3:03.74 1995 Michigan 1:29.32 1994 Minnesota 3:13.92
1975 Indiana 3:03.49 1996 Indiana 1:30.23 1995 Michigan 3:13.14
1977 Indiana 3:04.61 1997 Minnesota 1:28.07 1996 Minnesota 3:17.21
1978 Michigan 3:02.06 1998 Minnesota 1:27.92 1997 Purdue 3:14.42
1979 Michigan 2:58.48 1999 Minnesota 1:27.58 1998 Ohio State 3:11.74
1980 Michigan 2:58.66 2000 Penn State 1:28.27 1999 Minnesota 3:14.31
1981 lowa 2:59.89 2001 Minnesota 1:27.21 2000 Minnesota 3:14.85
1982 lowa 2:57.82 2002 Minnesota 1:26.23 2001 Vacated *
1983 lowa 2:58.51 2003 Minnesota 1:26.13 2002 Minnesota 3:11.41
1984 Michigan 2:58.36 2004 Indiana 1:27.40 2003 Minnesota 3:09.76
1985 Indiana 2:57.26 2005 Northwestern 1:26.49 2004 Northwestern 3:10.55
1986 lowa 2:57.08 2006 Indiana 1:25.73 2005 Northwestern 3:08.50
1987 Michigan 2:56.40 2007 Northwestern 1:25.14 2006 Northwestern 3:07.91
1988 lowa 2:57.49 2008 Indiana 1:25.85 2007 Northwestern 3:06.99
1989 Minnesota 2:56.18 2008 Michigan 3:08.08

2008-09 BIG TEN RECORDS BOOK



238

MEN’'S SWIMMING AND DIVING

Plunge for Distance

(60 yards)

1911 F. Rundell, CHI

1912 F. Blakesley, NU

1913 J.P. Lichter, ILL

1914 A.P. McDonald, ILL
1915 A.P. McDonald, ILL
1916 Redmon, CHI

1917 Carlson, CHI

1918 Simonson, NU

1919 Holmes, WIS

1920 J.F. Meagher, CHI
1921 G.S. Gordon, CHI
1922 F. Atwood, MINN

1923 William Taylor, ILL
1924 W.R. Hickox, IOWA
1925 L.E. Eldredge, ILL
Fancy Diving

1916 Johns, ILL

1917 McDonald, NU

1918 McDonald, NU

1919 Veazey, CHI

1920 A. Crawley, NU

1921 A. Crawley, NU

1922 H.T. Byler, CHI

1923 H.E. Bird, MINN

1924 H.E. Bird, MINN

1925 E. Dorf, CHI

1926 Carter, MINN

1927 H.B. Groh, ILL

1928 Walter Colbath, NU
1929 H.B. Groh, ILL

1930 Wentworth Lobdell, IOWA
1931 Wentworth Lobdell, IOWA
1932 Wentworth Lobdell, IOWA
1933 Richard Degner MICH
1934 Richard Degner, MICH
1935 William Busby, IOWA
1936 James Patterson, OSU
1937 James Patterson, OSU
1938 Al Patnik, OSU

1939 Al Patnik, OSU

1940 Al Patnik, OSU

1941 Earl Clark, OSU

1942 Frank Dempsey, OSU
1943 Frank Dempsey, OSU
1944 Ralph Trumble, NU
1945 Robert Billingsly, OSU
1946 Miller Anderson, OSU
One-meter Diving (11 dives)
1947 Bruce Harlan, OSU
1948 Miller Anderson, OSU
1949 Bruce Harlan, OSU
1950 Bruce Harlan, OSU
1951 Robert Clotworthy, OSU
1952 Morley Shapiro, OSU
1953 Robert Clotworthy, OSU
1954 Morley Shapiro, OSU
1955 Jim Walters, MICH
1956 Don Harper, OSU
1957 Glen Whitten, OSU
1958 Don Harper, OSU
1959 Sam Hall, OSU

1960 Joe Gerlach, MICH
1961 Louis Vitucci, OSU
1962 Juan Botella, OSU
1963 Rick Gilbert, IND

1964 Rick Gilbert, IND

1965 Rick Gilbert, IND

1966 Ken Sitzberger, IND
1967 Ken Sitzberger, IND
1968 Jim Henry, IND

1969 Jim Henry, IND

1970 Jim Henry, IND

1971 Craig Lincoln, MINN
1972 Tim Moore, OSU

1973 Tim Moore, OSU

1974 Tim Moore, OSU

1975 Tim Moore, OSU

1976 Frank D’Amico, OSU
1977 Dave Burgering, MSU
1978 Matthew Chelich, MICH
1979 Matthew Chelich, MICH

INDIVIDUAL BIG TEN CHAMPIONS (continued)

:52.0
147.0
:25.0
:23.6
:24.0
:19.8

:39.0
:34.8
:117.8
:121.8
:23.8
:119.2
:19.6
:16.4

314.6

304.45

97.2
106.3
97.3

90.3
100.1
119.90
140.02
136.3
121.12
124.34
139.02
141.32
128.3
142.94
144.8
649.2
139.56
358.4
154.2
485.0

154.70
398.3

417.4

303.4

314.2

463.55
523.60
483.70
522.25
497.95
458.70
469.60
488.45
511.25
492.30
447.75
450.40
458.80
484.30
836.25
831.20
514.65
824.75
487.29
508.86
511.20
475.77
511.86
514.02
511.80
495.06
489.06
501.73

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Ron Merriott, MICH
Randy Ableman, IOWA
Rob Bollinger, IND
Mark Bradshaw, OSU
Mark Bradshaw, OSU
Mark Bradshaw, OSU
Michael Wantuck, OSU
Michael Wantuck, OSU
Patrick Jeffrey, OSU
Mark Lenzi, IND

Mark Lenzi, IND

Terry Butler, WIS
David Pichler, OSU
Yoshihiro Sakata, OSU
P.J. Bogart, MINN

P.J. Bogart, MINN

P.J. Bogart, MINN
Mike Collier, IND

Mike Collier, IND

Mike Collier, IND

Tom Davidson, IND

One-meter Diving (6 dives)

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Tom Davidson, IND
Heath Knowling, OSU
Marc Carlton, IND
Jason Coben, MICH
Mitch Richeson, OSU
Mike Alderman, PSU
Burkley Showe, OSU
Landon Marzullo, IND

Three-meter Diving

1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Miller Anderson, OSU
Bruce Harlan, OSU
Bruce Harlan, OSU
Robert Clotworthy, OSU
Robert Clotworthy, OSU
Robert Clotworthy, OSU
Morley Shapiro, OSU
Jerry Harrison, OSU
Don Harper, OSU

Don Harper, OSU

Don Harper, OSU

Sam Hall, OSU

Robert Webster, MICH
Louis Vitucci, OSU
Pete Cox, MICH

Louis Vitucci, OSU
Rick Gilbert, IND

Rick Gilbert, IND

Ken Sitzberger, IND
Ken Sitzberger, IND
Chuck Knorr, OSU

Jim Henry, IND

Craig Lincoln, MINN
Mike Finneran, OSU
Craig Lincoln, MINN
Tim Moore, OSU

Tim Moore, OSU

Tim Moore, OSU

Tom Kenyon, IND
Dave Burgering, MSU
Jesse Griffin, MSU
Matthew Chelich, MICH
Niki Stajkovic, IND
Rob Bolinger, IND
Randy Ableman, IOWA
Doug Schaffer, OSU
Mark Bradshaw, OSU
Mark Bradshaw, OSU
Michael Wantuck, OSU
Michael Wantuck, OSU
Patrick Jeffrey, OSU
Mark Lenzi, IND

Jim Quinlivan, OSU
David Pichler, OSU
David Pichler, OSU
Yoshihiro Sakata, OSU
Chris DeVine, PSU
P.J. Bogart, MINN

P.J. Bogart, MINN

Tom Davidson, IND
Mike Mclintire, OSU
Dan Croaston, MINN
Dan Croaston, MINN

498.72
516.00
532.98
507.48
509.70
527.45
532.02
537.51
563.37
573.99
584.61
527.60
526.26
546.09
598.98
564.84
560.04
543.60
785.95

520.89
523.89
532.71
556.26
539.85
564.57
502.83
526.38
518.85
569.49
584.64
565.38
595.92
606.10
598.95
596.67
606.10
614.61
574.30
591.75
578.43
576.78
588.23
563.90
632.97
558.15
577.90
581.20
631.40

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Platform
1972
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

Platform
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Platform
2007
2008

Water Polo (non-scoring event)

191
1912
1913

Dan Croaston, MINN
Heath Knowling, OSU
Timo Klami, IOWA
Mitch Richeson, OSU
Marc Carlton, IND
Taylor Roberts, IND
Kellen Harkness, OSU
Landon Marzullo, IND

Diving (14 dives)
Joe Crawford, MICH
Patrick Jeffrey, OSU
Mark Lenzi, IND

Bill Hayes, MICH
David Pichler, OSU
David Pichler, OSU
P.J. Bogart, MINN
P.J. Bogart, MINN
P.J. Bogart, MINN
Alex Bogaerts, MICH
Brett Bortolussi, OSU
Mike Collier, IND
Brett Wilmot, MICH

Diving (10 dives)
Eric Robson, IND
Dan Croaston, MINN
Jason Coben, MICH
Jason Coben, MICH
Jason Coben, MICH
Marc Carlton, IND
Brian Mariano, IND

Diving (6 dives)
Wes Weiser, OSU
Wes Weiser, OSU

lllinois
lllinois
lllinois

625.75
582.45
596.40
653.75
667.30
396.90
406.75
423.55

493.35
791.15
691.62
690.15
699.00
761.07
717.15
788.80
821.20
673.40
694.10
785.95
743.35

479.40
507.80
528.35
549.85
540.45
643.00
391.85

394.80
415.40

* Minnesota performance vacated; record adjusted
by Big Ten Compliance and Reinstatement
Subcommittee
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ILLINOIS

Graeme McGufficke, 1985-86-87
Terry Dixon, 1986

Andy McVey, 1990

INDIANA

Joseph Carroll, 1984-85
Rojer Madruga, 1984
John Waldman, 1984-85
Tony Anderson, 1985
Doug Boyd, 1985-86

John King, 1985

Cliff Looschen, 1985-86
Juan Carlos Vallejo, 1985-86-87
Robert Mackle, 1986

Bill Mathews, 1986

Jeff Oristaglio, 1986

Mark Lenzi, 1989-90
Sergio Lopez, 1989
James Sweeney, 1989-91
Greg Botos, 1991

Dave Burgess, 1991
Richard Granneman, 1991
Joe McGinnis, 1991

Erik Streib, 1991

Brian Barnes, 1992

Greg Ruminski, 1995-96-97
Tom Davis, 1996

Sam Gasowski, 1996
Fabio Marques, 1996
Mike Collier, 1997-98-99
Tom Davidson, 1997-98-00-01
Eric Robson, 2000

Marc Carlton, 2003-05
Claes Andersson, 2004
Murph Halasz, 2004

Matt Leach, 2004

Kevin Swander, 2004-05-06
Thomas Clavier, 2006
Ben Hesen, 2006-07-08
Brian Mariano, 2006
Taylor Roberts, 2006

Todd Patrick, 2006-08
Ronnie Hehn, 2008

Matt Lenton, 2008

Landon Marzullo, 2008

IOWA

Chris Coveney, 1984

Mike Curley, 1984-85

Bryan Farris, 1984

David Ross, 1984

Tom Williams, 1984-85-86
John Davey, 1985-86-87-88
Dan Dumford, 1986-87-88
John Linxwiler, 1986-88

Ed Lower, 1986

Erik Bacon, 1988-90

Dave Kohmetscher, 1988-89
Gavin Lilley, 1988

Marc Long, 1988-89

Rick Williams, 1988

John Wilson, 1988

Artur Wojdat, 1989-90-91-92
Stewart Carroll, 1990-91
Tomasz Gawronski, 1990-91
Mike Johnson, 1991

Rafal Szukala, 1992-93-94-95
Krzysztof Cwalina, 1993-94-95
Eric Kirch, 1993

Matt Smith, 1993

James Mulligan, 1994-95
Tim Schnulle, 1994-95

Tete Gil, 1996

Marco Minonne, 1998

Ales Abersek, 2000

Jay Glenn, 2000

Timo Klami, 2003

ALL-BIG TEN SELECTIONS
(since 1984; first team only)

MICHIGAN

Jan-Erik Olsen, 1985-86-87-88
Dave Kerska, 1986-87

Bill Kopas, 1986

Mike Creaser, 1987

Marty Noran, 1987-88-89

Joe Parker, 1987

Brent Tang, 1987-88-89-90
Bjoern Warland, 1987

Alex Alvizuri, 1988-89

Mike Barrowman, 1988-89-90-91
Scott Ryan, 1988

Eric Bailey, 1989-91-92

Rick Wilkening, 1989-90

Steve Bigelow, 1990-91-92
Tom Hay, 1990-92-93

Bill Hayes, 1990

Noel Strauss, 1990-92

Jarrett Winter, 1990

Eric Wunderlich, 1990-91-93
Brian Gunn, 1991-93

Eric Namesnik, 1991

Rod VanTassell, 1991-92-93-94
Gustavo Borges 1992-93-94-95
Kevin Glass, 1992

Steven West, 1992-94-95
James Sharp, 1993-94

Marcel Wouda, 1993-94

Tom Dolan, 1994-95

Courtney Faller, 1994

John Piersma, 1994-95-97
Chris Rumley, 1994-95-97
Daniel Abruzzi, 1995

Derya Buyukuncu, 1995-96-97-98
Jason Lancaster, 1995-96

Joe Palmer, 1996

Tom Malchow, 1997-98-99
Andy Potts, 1997-98

John Reich, 1997-98

Mike McWha, 1998

Ryan Papa, 1998

Chris Thompson, 1998-99-00-01
Scott Werner, 1998-00

Jeff Hopwood, 1999-00-03
Tim Siciliano, 1999-00-01-02
Brett Wilmot, 1999

Garrett Mangieri, 2001-02-03
Jordan Watland, 2001

Jason Coben, 2002-03-04
Andrew Hurd, 2002-04-05

Dan Ketchum, 2002-03-04
Brendan Neligan, 2002

Chuck Sayao, 2003

Davis Tarwater, 2003-04-05-06
Peter Vanderkaay, 2003-04-05-06
Chris DeJong, 2004-05-06
Matt Patton, 2006-07-08
Bobby Savulich, 2006-07-08
Alex Vanderkaay, 2006-07-08
Sal Barba, 2007-08

Chris Brady, 2008

Tyler Clary, 2008

Curtis Dauw, 2008

Alon Mandel, 2008

Jamie Martone, 2008

Andre Schultz, 2008

Scott Spann, 2008

MICHIGAN STATE

Jeff Butler, 1985

Frank Deeter, 1988

Jon Cohen, 1990

Steve Leissner, 1990-91
Kevin Zielinski, 1991
lian Mull, 1996

MINNESOTA

Dan Egeland, 1987-88-89
Bill Asmus, 1989

Mark Granovsky, 1989

Brett Outcalt, 1989

Sean Quackenbush, 1989-90-91
Dan Tripps, 1989

Brent Zikarsky, 1989

Paul Nelsen, 1990-91-92-94
Del Cemey, 1991-92

Andy Kurtz, 1991

Matt Brown, 1992-93-94
Steve Busse, 1992

Jay Fischer, 1992

Eric Jorgensen, 1992-94
Paul Kaump, 1992

P.J. Bogart, 1994-95-96
Duane Dobko, 1994-96
Matt Schlessman, 1994-96-97
Derek Williams, 1994-95-96
Bernie Zeruhn, 1994-96
Paul Domer, 1995

Ty Bathurst, 1996-97-98
John Cahoy, 1996-97-98-99
Manolis Lentaris, 1996
Jeremy Reints, 1996-97-98
Mitch Henke, 1997

Eriek Hulseman, 1997-98
Luis Lopez, 1997-98-99
Jonathan McLeod, 1997-99
Martin Zielinski, 1997-98-99
Bill Bishop, 1998

Alex Massura, 1998-99-00
Brandon Schindler, 1998
Dan Croaston, 1999-00-01
Ricardo Dornelas, 1999-00-01
Oscar Godoi, 1999

Max Von Bodungen, 1999-00
Keam Ang, 2000-01

Grant Butler, 2000-01
Brandon Crook, 2000

Jeff Hackler, 2000-01-02-03
Allen Ong, 2000-01-02-03
Matt Taylor, 2000-02-03
Ben Bartell, 2001

Martin Gustavsson, 2001
Chad Krastins, 2001-02
Todd Smolinski, 2001-02-03
Bjorn Lundin, 2002-03
Justin Mortimer, 2002-03
Brian Gettelfinger, 2003
Neil Osten, 2003-04

Terry Silkaitis, 2003-04-05
Igor Cerensek, 2004-05-06-07
Mario Delac, 2004-05-06-07
Ales Volcansek, 2004
Adam Mitchell, 2005-06
David Plummer, 2005

Tyler Schmidt, 2006-07
Mike Woodson, 2007

NORTHWESTERN

Bob Rausch, 1997

Steve Steketee, 1998

Brian Walters, 1999

Tony Swanson, 2002-04
Kellan O’Connor, 2002-03
Mike Alexandrov, 2004-05-06-07
Matt Grevers, 2004-05-06-07
Mark Hamming, 2004

Kyle Bubolz, 2005-06-07-08
Ben Dexter, 2005-06

David Kormushoff, 2005
Matt Wever, 2005

Bruno Barbic, 2007

Eric Nilsson, 2007

OHIO STATE

Mark Bradshaw, 1984-85
David Cowell, 1984
Michael Wantuck, 1986-87
Pat Jeffrey, 1988

Jim Quinlivan, 1990

David Pichler, 1991-92
Judson Crawford, 1992-93
Bill Weaver, 1992-93-94
Yoshihiro Sakata, 1993
Jay Hladish, 1994-96
Brett Bortolussi, 1997
Jason Fox, 1998-99

Kevin Kling, 1998

Brian Malich, 1998-99-00-01
Mike Mcintire, 1998
Marko Strahija ,1998
Heath Knowling, 2002
Mitch Richeson, 2004-05
Kellen Harkness, 2007
Burkley Showe, 2007
Wes Weiser, 2007-08

PENN STATE

Thad Davis, 1993

Chris Devine, 1994-95
Holden Comeau, 1999
Brian Hostetler, 1999-00
Bob Molettiere, 1999-00-01-02
Dan Okoniewski, 1999

Joe Peresan, 1999-01
Gavin Carscallen, 2000
Matt Teeter, 2000

Josh Weaver, 2000
Eugene Botes, 2001-02-03
Todd Minnier, 2001-02
John Retrum, 2001

Martin Schierhorn, 2001-02
John Lutz, 2002

Mike Alderman, 2006

PURDUE

Doug Wagner, 1989

John Klinge, 1990-94
Brian Daly, 1992-93

Matt Brown, 1995-97
Vilmos Kovacs, 1997-98-99
Frank Smardo, 1997

Gene Sutherland, 1997
Mike Ullom, 1997

Matthew Martin, 2000
Tamas Bessenyei, 2001-02
Louis Paul , 2003-04-05
Giordan Pogioli, 2004

WISCONSIN

Aaron Gabriel, 1984
Roddy Kirschenman, 1987
John Klueck, 1987
Jack Young, 1989
Terry Butler, 1991
Robert Pinter, 1991-92
Valter Kalaus, 1992
Ryan Zahorik, 1998-99
Eric Godsman, 1999
Neil Pfeiffer, 1999
Brendan Coyne, 2000
Adam Mania, 2003
Matt Marshall, 2003
Dale Rogers, 2003
Eric Wiesner, 2003
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INDIVIDUAL HONORS

SWIMMER OF THE YEAR DIVER OF THE YEAR

1987 John Davey, IOWA 1987 Michael Wantuck, OSU
1988 John Davey, IOWA 1988 Patrick Jeffrey, OSU
Brent Lang, MICH 1989 Mark Lenzi, IND
1989 Dan Egeland, MINN 1990 Mark Lenzi, IND
1990 Artur Wojdat, IOWA 1991 David Pichler, OSU
1991 Artur Wojdat, IOWA 1992 David Pichler, OSU
1992  Artur Wojdat, IOWA 1993 P.J. Bogart, MINN
1993 Marcel Wouda, MICH 1994 P.J. Bogart, MINN
1994 Thomas Dolan, MICH 1995 P.J. Bogart, MINN
1995 Thomas Dolan, MICH 1996 P.J. Bogart, MINN
1996 Derya Buyukuncu, MICH 1997 Mike Collier, IND
1997 John Piersma, MICH 1998 Mike Collier, IND
1998 Tom Malchow, MICH 1999 Mike Collier, IND
1999 Alex Massura, MINN 2000 Dan Croaston, MINN
Chris Thompson, MICH 2001 Dan Croaston, MINN
2000 Alex Massura, MINN 2002 Heath Knowling, OSU
2001 Chris Thompson, MICH 2003 Marc Carlton, IND
2002 Dan Ketchum, MICH 2004 Mitch Richeson, OSU
2003 Terry Silkaitis, MINN 2005 Marc Carlton, IND
2004 Matt Grevers, NU 2006 Brian Mariano, IND
Peter Vanderkaay, MICH Steve LoBue, PUR
2005 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH 2007 Kellen Harkness, OSU
2006 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH 2008 Landon Marzullo, IND

Matt Grevers, NU
2007 Matt Grevers, NU
2008 Ben Hesen, IND
Alex Vanderkaay, MICH

FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR

1988 Scott Ryan, MICH
1989 Sean Quackenbush, MINN
1990 Paul Nelsen, MINN
1991 Derek Dejong, OSU
1992 Gustavo Borges, MICH
1993 Royce Sharp, MICH
1994 Thomas Dolan, MICH
1995 Jason Lancaster, MICH
1996 Vilmos Kovacs, PUR
1997 Tom Davidson, IND
1998 Chris Thompson, MICH
1999 Jeff Hopwood, MICH

Tim Siciliano, MICH
2000 Jeff Hackler, MINN
2001 Dan Ketchum, MICH
2002 Brendan Neligan, MICH
2003 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
2004 Matt Grevers, NU
2005 Kyle Bubolz, NU
2006 Nick Walkotten, IND
2007 Danny Cox, PUR

Burkley Showe, OSU
2008 Landon Marzullo, IND

SWIMMING COACH OF THE YEAR
1987 Jon Urbanchek, MICH
1988 Dan Ross, PUR
1989 Dennis Dale, MINN
1990 Jon Urbanchek, MICH
1991 Kris Kirchner, IND

Jon Urbanchek, MICH
1992 Jack Pettinger, WIS
1993 Jon Urbanchek, MICH
1994 Jon Urbanchek, MICH
1995 Jon Urbanchek, MICH
1996 Dennis Dale, MINN
1997 Dan Ross, PUR
1998 Dennis Dale, MINN
1999 Pete Brown, PSU
2000 Jon Urbanchek, MICH
2001 Dennis Dale, MINN
2002 Dennis Dale, MINN
Bob Groseth, NU
2003 Jon Urbanchek, MICH
Dennis Dale, MINN
2004 Jon Urbanchek, MICH
2005 Bob Groseth, NU
2006 Ray Looze, IND
2007 Bob Bowman, MICH
Bob Groseth, NU
2008 Bob Bowman, MICH

DIVING COACH OF THE YEAR
1987 Vince Panzano, OSU
1988 Hobie Billingsley, IND
1989 Hobie Billingsley, IND
1990 Dick Kimball, MICH
1991 Jerry Darda, WIS
1992 Vince Panzano, OSU
1993 Vince Panzano, OSU
1994 Craig Brown, PSU
1995 Bob Rydze, IOWA
1996 Doug Shaffer, MINN
1997 Jeff Huber, IND
1998 Jeff Huber, IND
1999 Jeff Huber, IND
2000 Jeff Huber, IND
2001 Kz Li, MINN
2002 Vince Panzano, OSU
2003 Jeff Huber, IND
2004 Vince Panzano, OSU
2005 Jeff Huber, IND
2006 Adam Soldati, PUR
2007 Vince Panzano, OSU
2008 Jeff Huber, IND
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NCAA MEN’S SWIMMING & DIVING CHAMPIONSHIPS

App. School
72 Michigan

68 Ohio State

54 Indiana

37 Michigan State
28 Northwestern

44 lowa

44 Minnesota

20 lllinois

39 Wisconsin

33 Purdue

12 Penn State*
2 Chicago

T - Team Championships

| - Individual/Relay Champions
NCAA Champions in bold

! Michigan State statistics do not include competition prior to joining the Big Ten in 1949.
* Penn State statistics do not include competition prior to joining the Big Ten in 1991.

1937
Michigan
Ohio State
Northwestern
lowa

1938
Michigan
Ohio State

1939
Michigan
Ohio State

1940
Michigan
Ohio State

1941
Michigan
Ohio State
Minnesota

1942
Michigan
Ohio State

1943

Ohio State
Michigan
Minnesota
lowa

1944
Michigan
Ohio State

1945

Ohio State
Michigan
Michigan State
Minnesota

1946

Ohio State
Michigan
Michigan State

1947

Ohio State
Michigan
Michigan State

Years Participated

1937-38-39-40-41-42-43-44-45-46-47-48-49-50-51-52-53-54-55-56-57-58-59-60-6 1-62-63-64-65-66-67-68-69-70-71-72-73-
74-75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-00-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08
1937-38-39-40-41-42-43-44-45-46-47-48-49-50-51-52-53-54-55-56-58-59-60-61-62-63-64-65-66-67-68-69-70-71-72-73-74-
75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-00-01-03-04-05-06-07-08
1950-51-52-55-56-57-58-59-60-64-65-66-67-68-69-70-71-72-73-74-75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-
92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-00-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08
1950-51-52-53-54-57-58-59-60-61-62-63-65-66-67-68-69-70-72-73-74-76-77-78-82-83-84-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-03-05
1937-39-42-43-45-47-48-49-52-54-56-57-58-64-66-67-73-74-96-97-99-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08
1937-38-41-42-43-45-48-49-50-51-52-53-54-55-56-57-58-60-61-62-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-93-94-95-
96-97-98-03-04-06-07
1937-38-41-42-43-44-45-46-60-61-62-63-64-65-67-68-69-70-71-72-79-80-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-00-
01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08

1938-39-46-53-54-57-58-59-61-62-63-65-68-73-76-83-85-86-87-90
1950-52-53-55-57-58-60-61-66-67-68-69-70-71-73-74-76-77-79-81-82-86-87-88-90-91-92-93-94-95-99-00-01-02-03-04-05-07-08
1943-45-46-47-48-49-50-51-52-53-54-55-57-61-62-67-68-88-92-93-96-97-98-99-00-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08
1992-93-95-99-00-01-02-03-04-06-07-08

1937-41

NCAA TOP FIVE TEAM FINISHES

1948 1959 1971
1st Michigan 1st Michigan 1st Indiana 1st
2nd Ohio State 2nd Ohio State 2nd
4th Michigan State 3rd Indiana 3rd 1972
5th lowa 4th Michigan State 5th Indiana 1st
1949 1960 1973
1st Ohio State 1st Michigan 2nd Indiana 1st
2nd lowa 2nd Indiana 3rd
Michigan 3rd 1974
1961 Indiana 2nd
1st 1950 Michigan 1st
2nd Ohio State 1st Ohio State 3rd 1975
lowa 2nd Michigan State 5th Indiana 2nd
Michigan 4th
1st Michigan State 5th 1962 1976
3rd (tie) Ohio State 1st Indiana 4th
1951 Minnesota 3rd
Michigan State 2nd Michigan 4th 1977
1st Ohio State 3rd Indiana 4th
3rd 1963
5th (tie) 1952 Michigan 3rd 1988
Ohio State 1st Minnesota 4th Michigan 5th
Michigan 3rd Ohio State 5th
2nd Michigan State 4th 1989
3rd 1964 Michigan 3rd
1953 Indiana 2nd
Ohio State 2nd Michigan 4th 1990
1st Michigan 3rd Minnesota 5th Michigan 4th
2nd Michigan State 5th (tie)
3rd 1965 1993
4th 1954 Indiana 2nd Michigan 2nd
Ohio State 1st Michigan 3rd
Michigan 2nd Ohio State 5th 1994
2nd Michigan 3rd
3rd (tie) 1955 1966
Ohio State 1st Indiana 2nd 1995
Michigan 2nd Michigan 3rd Michigan 1st
1st Michigan State 4th
2nd 1956 1996
4th (tie) Ohio State 1st 1967 Michigan 3rd
4th (tie) lowa 4th Indiana 3rd
Michigan 4th 2004
1957 Michigan 5th
1st Michigan 1st 1968
2nd Michigan State 3rd Indiana 1st
3rd Indiana 4th
1969
1958 Indiana 1st
1st Michigan 1st Michigan 4th
2nd Michigan State 3rd
4th Ohio State 4th 1970
lowa 5th Indiana 1st
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50-Yard Freestyle

1930
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1941
1942
1943
1945
1947
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1958
1959
1961
1962
1963
1989
1990
1995

Al Schwartz, NU
Charles Flachmann, ILL
Charles Flachmann, ILL
Ray Walters, IOWA

Ed Kirar, MICH

Ed Kirar, MICH

Charles Barker, MICH
Charles Barker, MICH
Bob Amundsen, NU
Henry Kozlowski, NU
Merton Church, MICH
Richard Weinberg, MICH
Richard Weinberg, MICH
Edward Garst, IOWA
Clark Scholes, MSU
Richard Cleveland, OSU
Don Hill, MICH

Richard Cleveland, OSU
Gary Morris, IOWA

Fred Westphal, WIS
Frank Legacki, MICH
Steven Jackman, MINN
Steven Jackman, MINN
Brent Lang, MICH

Brent Lang, MICH
Gustavo Borges, MICH

100-Yard Freestyle

1925
1927
1928
1929
1930
1935
1937
1938
1939
1940
1943
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1954
1956
1958
1959
1961
1962
1967
1976
1988
1990
1992
1993
1994
1995

Ralph Breyer, NU#

Carl Carnall, MICH**
Carl Carnall, MICH

Al Schwartz, NU

Al Schwartz, NU
Charles Flachmann, ILL
Ed Kirar, MICH

Ed Kirar, MICH

Charles Barker, MICH
Gus Sharemet, MICH
John Patten, MICH
Merton Church, MICH
Halo Hirose, OSU
Richard Weinberg, MICH
Wally Ris, IOWA

Wally Ris, IOWA

Clark Scholes, MSU
Clark Scholes, MSU
Clark Scholes, MSU
Richard Cleveland, OSU
Al Kuhn, NU

Donald Patterson, MSU
Frank Legacki, MICH
Steven Jackman, MINN
Steven Jackman, MINN
Ken Walsh, MSU
James Montgomery, IND
Brent Lang, MICH
Brent Lang, MICH
Gustavo Borges, MICH
Gustavo Borges, MICH
Gustavo Borges, MICH
Gustavo Borges, MICH

200-Yard Freestyle

1969
1970
1974
1976
1989
1991
1992
1994
1995
1997

Mark Spitz, IND

Juan Bello, MICH
James Montgomery, IND
James Montgomery, IND
Artur Wojdat, IOWA
Artur Wojdat, IOWA
Gustavo Borges, MICH
Gustavo Borges, MICH
Gustavo Borges, MICH
John Piersma, MICH

500-Yard Freestyle

1969
1971
1972
1973
1989
1990
1991

Mark Spitz, IND
John Kinsella, IND
John Kinsella, IND
John Kinsella, IND
Artur Wojdat, IOWA
Artur Wojdat, IOWA
Artur Wojdat, IOWA

INDIVIDUAL NCAA CHAMPIONS

1992 Artur Wojdat, IOWA
1993 Marcel Wouda, MICH
1995 Tom Dolan, MICH
1996 Tom Dolan, MICH
1997 John Piersma, MICH
2005 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
2006 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
1,650-Yard Freestyle

1971 John Kinsella, IND
1972 John Kinsella, IND
1973 John Kinsella, IND
1990 Artur Wojdat, IOWA
1991 Artur Wojdat, IOWA
1992 Artur Wojdat, IOWA
1993 Marcel Wouda, MICH
1995 Tom Dolan, MICH
1996 Tom Dolan, MICH
2001 Chris Thompson, MICH
100-Yard Backstroke

1950 Bill Sonner, OSU
1952 Jack Taylor, OSU
1953 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU
1954 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU
1955 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU
1956 Lincoln Hurring, IOWA
1959 Frank McKinney, IND
1962 L.B. Schaefer, OSU
1965 Gary Dilley, MSU
1966 Gary Dilley, MSU
1967 Charlie Hickcox, IND
1968 Charlie Hickcox, IND
1970 Larry Barbiere, IND
1971 Santiago Esteva, IND
1973 Michael Stamm, IND
2005 Matt Grevers, NU
2006 Matt Grevers, NU
2008 Ben Hesen, IND

200-Yard Backstroke

1951 Jack Taylor, OSU

1952 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU
1953 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU
1954 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU
1955 Yoshi Oyakawa, OSU
1956 Lincoln Hurring, IOWA
1958 Dave Pemberton, NU
1959 Frank McKinney, IND
1962 L.B. Schaefer, OSU
1963 Ed Bartsch, MICH

1965 Gary Dilley, MSU

1966 Gary Dilley, MSU

1967 Charlie Hickcox, IND
1968 Charlie Hickcox, IND
1969 Charlie Hickcox, IND
1971 Gary Hall, IND

1973 Michael Stamm, IND
2007 Matt Grevers, NU

2008 Pat Schirk, PSU
100-Yard Breaststroke

1958 Franklin Modine, MSU
1961 Richard Nelson, MICH
1962 Richard Nelson, MICH
1963 Richard Nelson, MICH
1966 Paul Scheerer, MICH
1969 Don McKenzie, IND
2007 Mike Alexandrov, NU
2008 Scott Spann, MICH
200-Yard Breaststroke

1958 Franklin Modine, MSU
1960 Ron Clark, MICH

1961 Ron Clark, MICH

1962 Virgil Luken, MINN
1965 Tom Tretheway, IND
1989 Mike Barrowman, MICH
1990 Mike Barrowman, MICH
1991 Mike Barrowman, MICH
1993 Mike Barrowman, MICH

100-Yard Butterfly

1952
1953
1958
1959
1960
1961
1963
1964
1965
1969
1970
1971
1972
1994

John Davies, MICH
Robert Clemons, ILL
Tony Tashnick, MICH
David Gillanders, MICH
Mike Troy, IND

David Gillanders, MICH
Walt Richardson, MINN
Walt Richardson, MINN
Frank Schmidt, IND
Mark Spitz, IND

Mark Spitz, IND

Mark Spitz, IND

Mark Spitz, IND

Rafal Szukala, IOWA

200-Yard Butterfly

1935
1936
1937
1940
1941
1942
1949
1952
1953
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1964
1965
1966
1967
1971
1972
1973
1992
2005
2006

Jack Kasley, MICH
Jack Kasley, MICH
Jack Kasley, MICH
John Higgins, OSU
James Skinner, MICH
James Skinner, MICH
Keith Carter, PUR
John Davies, MICH
Gerald Holan, OSU
Tony Tashnick, MICH
David Gillanders, MICH
Mike Troy, IND

David Gillanders, MICH
Artie Wolfe, OSU
Fred Schmidt, IND
Fred Schmidt, IND
Carl Robie, MICH
Carl Robie, MICH
Mark Spitz, IND

Mark Spitz, IND

Gary Hall, IND

Rafal Szukala, IOWA
Davis Tarwater, MICH
Davis Tarwater, MICH

200-Yard Individual Medley

1956
1958
1962
1963
1965
1966
1968
1969
1971
1972
1975

Albert Wiggins, OSU
Joe Hunsaker, ILL
Harley Mull, OSU
Harley Mull, OSU
Robert Harper, OSU
Bill Utley, IND
Charlie Hickcox, IND
Charlie Hickcox, IND
Gary Hall, IND

Gary Hall, IND
Frederick Tyler, IND

400-Yard Individual Medley

1965
1966
1968
1970
1971
1972
1995
1996
1999
2000
2001
2007
2008

Carl Robie, MICH

Ken Webb, IND

Bill Utley, IND

Gary Hall, IND

Gary Hall, IND

Gary Hall, IND

Tom Dolan, MICH

Tom Dolan, MICH

Tim Siciliano, MICH
Tim Siciliano, MICH *
Tim Siciliano, MICH
Alex Vanderkaay, MICH
Alex Vanderkaay, MICH

One-meter Diving

1926
1927
1928
1929
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942

William O'Brien, ILL
Walter Colbath, NU
Walter Colbath, NU
Walter Colbath, NU
Frank Fehsenfeld, MICH
Derland Johnston, MICH
Jim Patterson, OSU

Al Patnik, OSU

Al Patnik, OSU

Al Patnik, OSU

Earl Clark, OSU

Frank Dempsey, OSU

1943
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1977
1981
1982
1988
1989
1990
1995
1996

Frank Dempsey, OSU
Hobart Billingsley, OSU
Miller Anderson, OSU
Miller Anderson, OSU
Bruce Harlan, OSU
Bruce Harlan, OSU
Bruce Harlan, OSU
Gerry Harrison, OSU
Fletcher Gilders, OSU
Fletcher Gilders, OSU
Frank Fraunfelter, OSU
Dick Kimball, MICH
Donald Harber, OSU
Rondal O'Brien, OSU
Sam Hall, OSU

Lou Vitucci, OSU

Lou Vitucci, OSU

Rick Gilbert, IND

Ken Sitzberger, IND
Ken Sitzberger, IND
Ken Sitzberger, IND
Jim Henry, IND

Jim Henry, IND

Jim Henry, IND

Mike Finneron, OSU
Todd Smith, OSU

Tim Moore, OSU

Tim Moore, OSU

Tim Moore, OSU
Matthew Chelich, MICH
Randal Ableman, IOWA
Robert Bollinger, IND
Patrick Jeffrey, OSU
Mark Lenzi, IND

Mark Lenzi, IND

Pat Bogart, MINN

Pat Bogart, MINN

Three-meter Diving

1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1967
1969
1970
1972
1973
1975
1976
1977
1979
1981
1982
1983
1984
1987

Richard Degener, MICH
Richard Degener, MICH
Frank Fehsenfeld, MICH
Frank Fehsenfeld, MICH
Ben Grady, MICH

Al Patnick, OSU

Al Patnick, OSU

Earl Clark, OSU

Earl Clark, OSU

Frank Dempsey, OSU
Frank Dempsey, OSU
Hobart Billingsley, OSU
Miller Anderson, OSU
Miller Anderson, OSU
Miller Anderson, OSU
Bruce Harlan, OSU
Bruce Harlan, OSU
Robert Clotworthy, OSU
Morley Shapiro, OSU
Gerry Harrison, OSU
Donald Harper, OSU
Dick Kimball, MICH
Donald Harper, OSU
Sam Hall, OSU

Sam Hall, OSU

Lou Vitucci, OSU

Lou Vitucci, OSU

Lou Vitucci, OSU
Randy Larson, OSU
Ken Sitzberger, IND
Ken Sitzberger, IND
Jim Henry, IND

Jim Henry, IND

Craig Lincoln, MINN
Tim Moore, OSU

Tim Moore, OSU

Brian Bungum, IND
Brian Bungum, IND
Matthew Chelich, MICH
Robert Bollinger, IND
Rondal Merriott, MICH
Mark Bradshaw, OSU
Kent Ferguson, MICH
Michael Wantuck, OSU
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Platform Diving

1991 David Pichler, OSU
1993 Pat Bogart, MINN
2003 Jason Coben, MICH (t)
2008 Sean Moore, OSU

200-Yard Freestyle Relay

1927 MICHIGAN
1928 MICHIGAN
1930 MICHIGAN

400-Yard Freestyle Relay

1932 NORTHWESTERN
1934 MICHIGAN

1935 MICHIGAN

1936 IOWA

1937 MICHIGAN

1938 MICHIGAN

1939 MICHIGAN

1940 MICHIGAN

1942 MICHIGAN

1943 MICHIGAN

1944 MICHIGAN

1946 MICHIGAN STATE
1947 OHIO STATE
1948 MICHIGAN STATE
1951 MICHIGAN STATE
1945 MICHIGAN

1952 MICHIGAN

1953 MICHIGAN

1954 MICHIGAN

1958 OHIO STATE
1959 MICHIGAN

1962 MICHIGAN STATE
1974 INDIANA

1975 INDIANA

800-Yard Freestyle Relay

1966 INDIANA
1973 INDIANA
1974 INDIANA
1975 INDIANA
1993 MICHIGAN
1994 MICHIGAN
1995 MICHIGAN
1996 MICHIGAN
1997 MICHIGAN
2004 MICHIGAN*

400-Yard Medley Relay

1957 MICHIGAN (tie)
1957 MICHIGAN STATE (tie)
1959 MICHIGAN

1960 INDIANA

1961 OHIO STATE

1962 OHIO STATE

1963 MINNESOTA

1965 INDIANA

1966 MICHIGAN

1969 INDIANA

1977 INDIANA

2007 NORTHWESTERN

Championships in Meters
100-Meter Freestyle

1924 Ralph Breyer, NU**
200-Meter Freestyle

1924 Ralph Breyer, NU**
400-Meter Freestyle

1924 Ralph Breyer, NU*

2004 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH
1,500-Meter Freestyle

1924 Richard Howell, NU**
1939 Harold Stanhope, OSU*
1940 Harold Stanhope, OSU**
1943 Keo Nakama, OSU*

1944 Keo Nakama, OSU**
1945 Seymour Schlanger, OSU*
1947 George Hoogerhyde, MSU*

INDIVIDUAL NCAA CHAMPIONS (continued)

1948 Bill Heusner, NU*

1949 Bill Heusner, NU*

1950 Jack Taylor, OSU*

1952 Ford Konno, OSU*
1954 Ford Konno, OSU*
1955 Ford Konno, OSU*
1957 Fritz Myers, MICH*
1958 William Steuart, MSU*
1959 William Steuart, MSU*
2004 Peter Vanderkaay, MICH

Events no longer contested
220-Yard Freestyle

1925 Richard Howell, NU
1927 Paul Samson, MICH
1930 Al Schwartz, NU
1932 John Schmieler, MICH
1937 Tom Haynie, MICH
1939 Tom Haynie, MICH
1942 John Patten, MICH
1943 Bill Smith, OSU

1946 Jack Hill, OSU

1947 Bill Smith, OSU

1948 Bill Smith, OSU

1949 Bill Smith, OSU

1954 Jack Wardrop, MICH
1955 Jack Wardrop, MICH
1956 William Woolsey, IND
1957 William Woolsey, IND
1959 Richard Hanley, MICH
1962 Jim Spreitzer, ILL
440-Yard Freestyle

1927 Paul Samson, MICH
1938 Tom Haynie, MICH
1939 Tom Haynie, MICH
1941 James Welsh, MICH
1943 Keo Nakama, OSU
1944 Keo Nakama, OSU
1945 Seymour Schlanger, OSU
1946 Jack Hill, OSU

1947 Bill Smith, OSU

1948 Bill Smith, OSU

1949 Bill Smith, OSU

1952 Ford Konno, OSU
1954 Ford Konno, OSU
1955 Ford Konno, OSU
1956 William Woolsey, IND
1957 William Woolsey, IND
1958 William Steuart, MSU
1959 William Steuart, MSU

150-Yard Backstroke

1926 Jim Hill, MINN

1928 Dick Hinch, NU

1931 Lowell Marsh, MINN
1932 Taylor Drysdale, MICH
1934 Taylor Drysdale, MICH
1935 Taylor Drysdale, MICH
1936 Dan Zehr, NU

1937 William Neunzig, OSU
1941 Francis Heydt, MICH
1943 Harry Holiday, MICH
1947 Harry Holiday, MICH
1949 Bob deGroot, OSU
1950 Jack Taylor, OSU
200-Yard Breaststroke

1925 John Faricy, MINN
1927 Winston Kratz, WIS
1931 John Schmieler, MICH
1932 John Schmieler, MICH
1933 Donald Horn, NU
1957 Cy Hopkins, MICH
150-Yard Individual Medley
1952 Burwell Jones, MICH
1953 Burwell Jones, MICH
1954 Burwell Jones, MICH
1955 Albert Wiggins, OSU

300-Yard Medley Relay

1927
1928
1929
1930
1932
1933
1935
1936
1937
1940
1941
1943
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1951
1953
1954
1955

MINNESOTA
MICHIGAN
NORTHWESTERN
NORTHWESTERN
MICHIGAN
NORTHWESTERN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN

OHIO STATE
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN

IOWA

OHIO STATE
OHIO STATE
OHIO STATE
OHIO STATE

* denotes short course-meters
** denotes long course pool
# denotes 20-yard pool

AMichigan State statistics do not
include competition prior to joining the
Big Ten in 1949
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MEN’'S SWIMMING AND DIVING

1989-90
December
January
February
March

1990-91
December
January
February

1991-92
December
January
February
March

1992-93
December
January
February
March

1993-94
December
January
February
March
1994-95
December
January
February
March
1995-96
December
January
February
March
1996-97
December
January
February
March
1997-98
December
January
February
March

1998-99
Nov. 18

Nov. 24
Dec. 1
Dec. 8
Dec. 15
Jan. 13
Jan. 20
Jan. 27
Feb. 3
Feb. 10
1999-2000
Nov. 19
Nov. 24
Dec. 1

Dec. 8

ALL-TIME BIG TEN SWIMMERS/DIVERS OF THE WEEK/MONTH

Brent Lang, Sr., MICH
Mike Barrowman, Jr., MICH
Brent Lang, Sr., MICH
Brent Lang, Sr., MICH

Brian Gunn, So., MICH
Eric Namesnik, Jr., MICH
Terry Butler, Jr., WIS

Nick Boyce, Sr., PSU
Steve Leissner, Sr., MSU
Gustavo Borges, Fr., MICH
Artur Wojdat, Sr., IOWA

Eric Namesnik, Sr., MICH
Gustavo Borges, So., MICH
Marcel Wouda, So., MICH
Marcel Wouda, So., MICH

Tom Dolan, Fr., MICH
Gustavo Borges, Jr., MICH
Tom Dolan, Fr., MICH
Gustavo Borges, Jr., MICH

Tom Dolan, Sr., MICH
Greg Ruminski, So., IND
No Selection

P.J. Bogart, Jr., MINN

Tom Munley, Sr., MSU
Vilmos Kovacs, Fr., PUR
Derya Buyukuncu, So., MICH
Tom Dolan, Jr., MICH

Manolis Lentaris, Jr., MINN
Vilmos Kovacs, So., PUR
John Piersma, Sr., MICH
Michael Collier, So., IND
John Piersma, Sr., MICH

Alex Massura, Fr., MINN
Vilmos Kovacs, Jr., PUR
Derya Buyukuncu, Sr., MICH
Tom Davidson, So., IND
Chris Thompson, Fr., MICH

Alex Massura, So., MINN
Chris Alderman, Jr., PSU
Jono McLeod, Sr., MINN
Dan Croaston, So., MINN
Cameron Mull, Sr., OSU
No Selection

Joe Peresan, So., PSU
Brett Wilmot, Sr., MICH
Jay Glenn, So., IOWA
Simon Chrisander, So., IOWA
Tom Malchow, Sr., MICH
Dan Croaston, So., MINN
Vilmos Kovacs, Sr., PUR
Ryan Fillman, So., OSU
Jason Fox, Jr., OSU
Brett Wilmot, Sr., MICH
Josh Weaver, Fr., PSU
Brett Wilmot, Sr., MICH
Mike Reilly, Jr., OSU
Steve Bohner, Fr., PSU

VDNV DNINININININDY

Chris Thompson, Jr., MICH
Josh Trexler, Sr., MICH
Jeff Hackler, Fr., MINN
Dan Croaston, Sr., MINN
No Selection

No Selection

Jay Glenn, Jr., IOWA

Josh Trexler, Sr., MICH

QLo unow

Dec. 13

Jan. 11

Jan. 18
Jan. 24

Feb. 1

2000-01

Nov. 14

Nov. 21

Nov. 28

Dec. 5

Dec. 12

Dec. 19

Dec. 27

Jan. 9

Jan. 16

Jan. 23
Jan. 30

Feb. 5

2001-02

Nov. 6

Nov. 13

Nov. 20

Dec. 3

Jan. 8

Jan. 15

Jan. 21

Jan. 28

Feb. 5

Feb. 12

2002-03

Oct. 29

Nov. 5

Nov. 12

Nov. 19

Nov. 26

Dec. 3

Dec. 10

Dec. 17

Dec. 23

Jan. 6

Jan. 14

Jan. 21

QuoOUuLonownwow

OOV OTVNNINONNITNNIY  TNo0NoNTVNoNoNINoNTNININIw

QUoNLOoNoLoNLLOoNITNONTHVO®»

No Selection

No Selection

Scott Werner, Jr., MICH
Josh Trexler, Sr., MICH
Joe Brennan, Fr., MSU
Josh Trexler, Sr., MICH
Alex Massura, Jr., MINN
Josh Trexler, Sr., MICH
Michael McKee, So., MSU
Chris Thompson, Jr., MICH
Dan Croaston, Jr., MINN

Tamas Bessenyei, Fr., PUR
No Selection

Steve Steketee, Sr., NU
Dan Croaston, Sr., MINN
Brian Malich, Sr., OSU
No Award Given

John Munley, Sr., MSU
Dan Croaston, Sr., MINN
No Selection

No Selection

No Selection

No Selection

Tony Swanson, NU

No Award Given

Scott Werner, Sr., MICH
Justin Coben, Fr., MICH
Brian Malich, Sr., OSU
Chris Alderman, Sr., PUR
John Retrum, Sr., PSU
Dan Croaston, Sr., MINN
Scott Werner, Sr., MU
Brian Malich, Sr., OSU
Tom Davidson, Sr., IND
Todd Smolinksi, So., MINN
Dan Croaston, Sr., MINN

Garrett Mangieri, Jr., MICH
Marc Carlton, So., IND
Dale Rogers, So., WIS
Todd Smolinski, Jr., MINN
Roberto Gutierrez, Jr., IOWA
Clay Davis, Fr., PUR

Jeff Hackler, Jr., MINN
Matt Marshall, So., WIS
Marc Carlton, So., IND
Allen Ong, Jr., MINN
Heath Knowling, Jr., OSU
Dan Ketchum, So., MICH
Kellan O'Connor, Jr., NU
Jason Coben, So., MICH
Todd Smolinski, Jr., MINN
Matt Taylor, Jr., MINN
Steve Bohner, Sr., PSU
Tony Swanson, So., NU
Jason Coben, So., MICH

James Wike, Fr., WIS

Alex Burns, Jr., IND

Matt Marshall, Jr., WIS
Justin Mortimer, Jr., MINN
Roberto Gutierrez, Sr., IOWA
Louis Paul, So., PUR

Mitch Richeson, So., OSU
Matt Marshall, Jr., WIS
Timo Klami, So., IOWA

Jeff Hackler, Jr., MINN
Marc Carlton, Jr., IND

Nick Rees, Sr., OSU

No Selection

Adam Mania, So., WIS

Ben Herdt, Jr., MINN

No Selection

No Selection

Joe Brennan, Sr., MSU
Nick Visscher, Sr., MSU
Joe Brennan, Sr., MSU
Nick Visscher, Sr., MSU
Peter Vanderkaay, Fr., MICH
Justin Laskowski, So., MSU
Chris DeJong, Fr., MICH
Jason Coben, Fr., MICH

Jan. 28

Feb. 5

Feb. 12

2003-04

Oct. 22

Oct. 28

Nov. 5

Nov. 12

Nov. 18

Nov. 25

Dec. 2

Dec. 9

Jan. 6

Jan. 12

Jan. 19

Jan. 26

Feb. 2

Feb. 9

2004-05

Oct. 12

Oct. 19

Oct. 26

Nov. 2

Nov. 9

Nov. 16

Nov. 23

Nov. 30

Dec. 7

Dec. 14

Jan. 4

Jan. 11

Jan. 18

Jan. 25

Feb. 1

Feb. 8

S:

Cuono

CuonoonononononnononoNnonHno N OO

Cuououonononononwononononononononon

Terry Silkaitis, So., MINN
Timo Klami, So., IOWA
Peter Vanderkaay, Fr., MICH
Jason Coben, Fr., MICH
Tony Swanson, So., NU
Jason Coben, Fr., MICH

Colin Russell, Fr., IND

Ryan Fagan, Jr., IND

Matt Marshall, Sr., WIS

Timo Klami, Jr. IOWA

Adam Mitchell, So., MINN
Ben Herdt, Sr., MINN

Adam Mania, Jr., WIS

Peter Vanderkaay, So., MICH
Clayton Davis, Jr., PUR
Peter Vanderkaay, So., MICH
Adam Pierce, Jr., PSU

Matt Grevers, Fr., NU

Timo Klami, Jr., IOWA

Todd Minnier, Sr., PSU

Mike Alderman, Sr., PSU
Adam Mitchell, So., MINN
Peter Vanderkaay, So., MICH
Steven Lobue, Fr., PUR
Tommy Seay, Jr., OSU

Mitch Richelson, Jr., OSU
Peter Vanderkaay, So., MICH
Marc Gastaldo, Jr., PSU
Tamas Bessenyel, Sr., PUR
Clayton Davis, Jr., PUR
Tony Swanson, Sr., NU

Timo Klami, Jr., IOWA

Marc Gastaldo, Jr., PSU
Matt Grevers, Fr., NU

Jason Coben, Sr., MICH
Terry Silkatis, Jr., MINN
Jason Coben, Sr., MICH

Kevin Swander, Jr., ND
Eric Wiesner, Sr., WIS
Marc Carlton, Sr., IND
Todd Patrick, Fr., IND
Adam Pierce, Jr., PSU

Tim Liebhold, Sr., WIS
Josh Bonner, Fr., WIS
Sean Kelly, Jr., MINN
Justin Laskowski, Sr., MSU
Justin Mortimer, Sr., MINN
Steve LoBue, So., PUR
Mike Alexandrov, So., NU
Josh Karshen, Jr., PUR
Matt Greves, So., NU

Marc Carlton, Sr., IND
Daryl Northrop, Sr,. PSU
No Selection

Peter Vanderkaay, Jr., MICH
Taylor Roberts, Fr., IND
Rudolf Wagenaar, Jr., MSU
Justin Laskowski, Sr., MSU
Murph Halaxz, Sr., IND

No Selection

Chris DeJong, Jr., MICH
Marc Carlton, Sr., IND
Romain Maire, Fr., PUR
Mitch Richeson, Sr., OSU
Peter Vanderkaay, Jr., MICH
Marc Carlton, Sr., IND
Justin Mortimer, Sr., MINN
Mitch Richeson, Sr., OSU
Mike Alexandrov, Sr., NU
Marc Carlton, Sr., IND
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2005-06
Oct. 11:

Oct. 18:

Oct. 25:

Nov. 1:

Nov. 8:

Nov. 15:

Nov. 22:

Nov. 29:

Dec. 6:

Dec. 13:
Dec. 20:
Dec. 27:
Jan. 3:

Jan. 10:
Jan. 17:

Jan. 24:

Jan. 31:

Feb. 7:

2006-07

Oct. 10:

Oct. 17:

Oct. 24:

Oct. 31:

Nov. 7:

Nov. 14:

Nov. 21:

Nov. 28:

Dec. 5:

Dec. 12:
Dec. 19:
Dec. 26:
Jan. 2:
Jan. 9:
Jan. 16:

Jan. 23:

Jan. 30:

2007-08

Oct. 9:

Oct. 16:

Oct. 23:

Oct. 30:

Nov. 6:

Owoonwonwunwownwow

ALL-TIME BIG TEN SWIMMERS/DIVERS OF THE WEEK/MONTH (continued)

Nov. 13:

Scott Rice, Fr., WIS
Josh Bonner, So., WIS
Sergiy Fesenko, Sr., IND
Adam Pierce, Sr., PSU
Adam Mitchell, Sr., MINN
D:Josh Karshen, Sr., PUR
Sergiy Fesenko, Sr., IND
Steve LoBue, Jr., PUR
Peter Vanderkaay, Sr., MICH
Mike Alexandrov, Jr., NU
Adam Pierce, Sr., PSU
Mike Alexandrov, Jr., NU
Ryan Mcintosh, So., NU
Matt Grevers, Jr., NU
Steve LoBue, Jr., PUR
R.J. Lemyre, Jr., OSU
Chris Ippoliti, Sr., PSU
Adam Pierce, Sr. PSU
Peter Vanderkaay, Sr., MICH
Adam Pierce, Sr. PSU

: Adam Schmitt, So., MSU
D: Matt Akerley, Jr., MSU
No Selection

No Selection

No Selection

Chris Etherington, Fr., PUR
Ryan Fagan, Sr., IND
Matt Grevers, Jr., NU
Adam Pierce, Sr., PSU
Ben Henson, So., IND
Eric Nilsson, Fr., NU
Ryan Fagan, Sr., IND
Chris DeJong, Sr., MICH
Ryan Fagan, Sr., IND
Matt Grevers, Jr., NU
Steve LoBue, Jr., PUR

Nnonwon

(ZBSRYRCRYRYRCRYRCRYRCRYRYRCRY)

Cuouonnwonon

S:Derrick O’Donnell, Fr., WIS
Kelly Todd, So., WIS
Scott Rice, So., WIS
Frank Van Dijkhuizen, Fr., IOWA
David Plummer, Jr., MINN
Mike Alderman, Sr., PSU
Matt Grevers, Sr., NU
Taylor Roberts, Jr., IND
Eric Nilsson, So., NU
Steve LoBue, Sr., PUR
Mike Alexandrov, Sr., NU
Kellen Harkness, Sr., OSU
Matt Grevers, Sr., NU
Taylor Roberts, Jr., IND
Tim Williams, So., PSU
Kellen Harkness, Sr., OSU
Igor Cerensek, Sr., MINN
Kyle Bubolz, Jr., NU

Mike Alderman, Sr., PSU
Krzysztof Olszewski, So., MSU
Matt Akerley, Sr., MSU

No Selection

No Selection

No Selection

Todd Patrick, Jr., IND
Burkley Showe, So., OSU
Mike Alexandrov, Sr., NU
Taylor Roberts, Jr., IND
Matt Grevers, Sr., NU
Mike Alderman, Sr., PSU
Zach Schultz, So., PUR
Matt Grevers, Sr., NU
Taylor Roberts, Jr., IND

DQUVNINDVONTNOVIVI VD

Cnuoononon

: Scott Rice, Jr., WIS

: Caleb Percevecz, Fr., WIS

: Jon Roberts, Jr., MINN

: Kyle Schroeder, Jr., MICH

: Curt Carlson, Fr., MINN

: Pat Schirk, Jr., PSU

: Frank Van Dijkhuizen, So., IOWA
: Todd Patrick, Sr., IND

: Landon Marzullo, Fr., IND

: Frank Van Dijkhuizen, So., IOWA
: Ben Hesen, Jr., IND

: Kyle Mitrione, So., PUR

Nov.

Nov.

Dec.

Dec.

Dec.
Dec.

Jan.

Jan.

Jan.

Jan.

Jan.

Feb.

Feb.

20:

27:

4:

15:

22:

29:

12:

S: Aaron Koger, So., PUR

D: Cole Young, Jr., MINN

S: Tyler Clary, Fr., MIC

D: Alex Kiaie, Jr., NU

S Matt Voelker, Sr., OSU

D: Sean Moore, Fr., OSU

S: Matt Patton, Jr., MICH

D: Ryan Mcintosh, Sr., NU
D: Wes Wieser, Jr., OSU

S: Scott Rice, Jr., WIS

D: lan Zalessov, So., MSU
No Selection

No Selection

No Selection

: Vincent Reydams, Jr., PSU
: Richard Salhus, Fr., IOWA
: David Colturi, Fr., PUR

: Kyle Bubolz, Sr., NU

: Wes Wieser, Jr., OSU

: Colin Lee-To, Jr., MINN

: Landon Marzullo, Fr., IND
Adam Schmitt, Sr., MSU

: Frank Van Dijkhuizen, So., lowa
: Bobby Savulich, Jr., MICH
: David Colturi, Fr., PUR

: Todd Patrick, Sr., IND

: Taylor Roberts, Sr., IND

OCLwonwounwounwownwounwn
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MEN’'S SWIMMING AND DIVING

ACADEMIC ALL-BIG TEN

1986-87

Mike Givot, Graeme McGufficke, Richard Seaman, Matthew Scotty, ILLINOIS; Mark
Eaton, Mark Entyre, Brian Weiss, INDIANA; Nigel Ali, Mark Stori, Tom Troia, IOWA;
Bill Kopas, MICHIGAN; Frank Deeter, Sean Hickman, Brad Zylman, MICHIGAN
STATE; Darin Lindig, Pawel Stachowica, Todd Weiss, Michael Zams, Michael
Zechmeister, MINNESOTA; Neil Kaneshiro, Peter McWeeny, Sig Muller,
NORTHWESTERN; Gregory Simpson, OHIO STATE; David Hansen, Tim Powell,
Fritz Soedel, PURDUE; Aaron Gabriel, Mark Kelly, Michael Norman, Bob Pieper,
James Quinlivan, Thomas Senn, Mark Ulm, Michael Unger, WISCONSIN.

1987-88

Mike Givot, Peter Gruben, Gary Richter, Matthew Scotty, ILLINOIS; Rick Dennen,
Kyle Hoskins, John Maxwell, Brian Weiss, INDIANA; Erik Bacon, Mark
Kohmetscher, Tomasz Rossa, Mark Stori, IOWA; Mike Bayerl, Mike Creaser, William
Kopas, Brent Lang, James O’Donnell, Timothy Petsche, Gregory Varner, Bjeorn
Warland, MICHIGAN; Brad Zylman, MICHIGAN STATE; Darin Lindig, Brett Outcalt,
Michael Zechmeister, MINNESOTA; Neil Kaneshiro, Brent Malelo, John McGuire,
Peter McWeeny, NORTHWESTERN; Gregory Grotke, Matthew Lauffer, Graig
Mines, Daniel Wickering, OHIO STATE; Fritz Soedel, PURDUE; Jeff Bondi, Dale
Brown, David Deppler, Paul Eckerle, Warren Hayden, Mike Norman, Robert Pieper,
Tom Senn, Mark Ulm, Rob Waschbusch, Jack Young, WISCONSIN.

1988-89

Robert Cartensen, Scott Novosel, Lance Tiedemann, ILLINOIS; Steve Black, Dave
Holland, Guy Hudson, Sergio Lopez, Jeff Oristaglio, Steve Pegram, Erik Streib,
Brian Weiss, INDIANA; Tomasz Gawronski, Mark Kohmetscher, Robert Leyshon,
Todd Trappe, IOWA; Michael Barrowman, Michael Bayerl, William Kopas, Brent
Lang, Timothy Petsche, Greg Varner, MICHIGAN; Kent Johnson, Damon Whitfield,
MICHIGAN STATE; Mark Granovsky, Darin Lindig, Brett Outcalt, Mike Zarns, Mike
Zechmeister, MINNESOTA; Matthew Keller, Karl Kriegsman, John McGuire, Chip
Rubin, Steve Shewfelt, David Walls, NORTHWESTERN; Greg Grotke, Matthew
Lauffer, Craig Mines, James Quinlivan, Jeff Steed, Dan Wickering, OHIO STATE;
Frank Latt, Tim Polack, Bob Remski, Dirk Soedel, Fritz Soedel, PURDUE; Nabil Ben
Aissa, Dale Brown, Jeff Cohen, Paul Eckerle, Jeff Fletcher, Warren Hayden, Tim
Meulemans, Kevin Mirus, Mike Norman, Tom Senn, Mark Ulm, Dan Waschbusch,
Chris Williams, Jack Young, WISCONSIN.

1989-90

Robert Carstensen, Peter Gruben, Chris Haymaker, Reese Jones, Scott Novosel,
Keith Scorza, Lance Tiedemann, ILLINOIS; Steve Black, Guy Hudson, Steve
Pegram, Eric Streib, INDIANA; Tomasz Gawronski, Mark Kohmetscher, Knut Arne
Landboe, Robert Leyshon, Todd Trappe, IOWA; Mike Barroman, Mike Bayerl, Brent
Lang, MICHIGAN; Kent Johnson, James Poirot, Kevin Zielinski, MICHIGAN STATE;
Jay Fischer, Mike Zams, MINNESOTA; David Fite, Matt Johnson, Matthew Keller,
Chris Ritter, Chip Rubin, Steve Shewfelt, David Walls, NORTHWESTERN; Craig
Mines, James Quinlivan, Kevin Ward, Dan Wickering, OHIO STATE; Kirk Martin, Dirk
Soedel, PURDUE; Paul Eckerle, Jeff Fletcher, Jay Haubenstricker, Warren Hayden,
Tim Meulemans, Kevin Mirus, Kevin Waschbush, Chris Williams, WISCONSIN.

1990-91

Bruce Bezella, Bob Carstensen, Peter Gruben, Chris Haymaker, Reese Jones,
Russ Maloney, Lance Tiedemann, Scott Novosel, ILLINOIS; Mike Cushing, Herb
Heneman, Guy Hudson, Steve Pegram, Erik Streib, Peter Zana, INDIANA; Tomasz
Gawronski, Robert Leyshon, John Patton, IOWA; Eric Bailey, Mike Barrowman,
Steve Duttenhofer, Gregory Gooch, Brian Gunn, Jeffery Jozwiak, MICHIGAN;
Steve Bargwell, Chris Becker, Scott Carl, Chris Clarke, Matthew Greimel, Anthony
Higgins, Tim Shanley, Matt Simcik, Kevin Zielinski, MICHIGAN STATE; Omar Boyd,
Chris Carlisle, Jay Fischer, Derek Howatt, Scott Tripps, Scott Upper, MINNESOTA,;
Matt Johnson, Matt Keller, Mike Perkins, Chris Ritter, Steve Shewfelt, David Wells,
NORTHWESTERN; William Budde, Andy Jacobson, John Lewis, Kevin Ward, Kris
Yaggi, OHIO STATE; Troy Fields, Kenton Hoppas, Frank Latt, Bob Maughmer, Dirk
Soedel, PURDUE; Dale Brown, Walter Denton, Jeff Fletcher, Brian Koethe, Gary
Hanson, John Haubenstricker, Jim Sammarco, Chris Williams, Jack Young,
WISCONSIN.

1991-92

Paul Wilson, ILLINOIS; Jason Arnold, Jason Baumann, Greg Botos, Dave Burgess,
Patrick Harrington, Herb Heneman, Jeffrey Warrick, Peter Zana, INDIANA; Keith
Gunderson, John Patton, Todd Smith, IOWA; Eric Bailey, Steve Duttenhoffer, Kevin
Glass, Greg Gooch, Brian Gunn, Thomas Hay, Matt Jaffe, Jeffrey Jozwiak,
MICHIGAN; Steve Bargwell, Chris Becker, Jon Cohen, Kyle Delia, Jason Dick, Kirk
Nelson, Tim Shanley, Matt Simcik, MICHIGAN STATE; Matt Brown, Chris Carlisle,
Can Ergenekan, Erick Haseman, Mike Hinchcliffe, Derek Howatt, Andy Kurtz, Rob
McDonnell, Scott Tripps, MINNESOTA; Nate Bradley, Mark de Venecia, Daniel
Greyber, Matthew Johnson, Brian Nickel, Mike Perkins, Chris Ritter, David Sprowls,
Brock Williams, NORTHWESTERN; William Budde, Morgan Jones, Bernard
Vrancken, Kevin Ward, OHIO STATE; Andy Archer, Tim Boyd, Adam Carroll, Gene
Lapinsky, Matt Myers, Curt Sawin, Lucas Shelly, Kirk Skoglund, Jeff Summers,
Steve Truschel, Mike Westwood, PENN STATE; Troy Fields, Fran Latt, David
Morstadt, Eric Van Kannel, PURDUE; Craig Billings, Walter Denton, John
Haubenstricker, Christopher Olson, WISCONSIN.

1992-93

Russ Maloney, Rob Simms, lan Weldon, ILLINOIS; Jason Arnold, Jason Bauman
Brett Buonadanna, Bruce Soare, Jeff Warrick, INDIANA; Keith Gunderson, John
Patton, IOWA; Thomas Blake, Steve Duttenhoffer, Kevin Glass, Greg Gooch, Brian
Gunn, Thomas Hay, Matt Jaffe, Jeff Jozwiak, Noel Strauss, MICHIGAN; Jon Cohen,
Steve Lang, Tim Shanley, James Thurston, Kevin Zielinski, MICHIGAN STATE;
Aaron Bare, Nathan Bradley, Daniel Greyber, Franklin Mitvalsky, Brian Nickel,
Charles Perkins, Timothy Sjobeck, David Sprowls, Douglas Williams,
NORTHWESTERN; Morgan Jones, William Budde, OHIO STATE; Andy Archer,
Adam Carroll, Michael Chang, Gene Lupinski, Matt Myers, Curt Sawin, Lucas
Shelly, Andrew Silver, Kirk Skoglund, PENN STATE; Brian Daly, Troy Fields, Dean
Fredette, David Morstadt, Tom Warta, PURDUE; Blain Carlson, Chris Dold, J.
Haubenstricker, Valter Kalaus, Luke McGuire, Eric Seversen, Scott Silvestri,
WISCONSIN.

1993-94

Jason Arnold, Jason Baumann, Brett Buonadonna, Sam Gasowski, Brian Kumfer,
Dennis Mullins, James Soare, Jerry Stephens, Jeff Warrick, INDIANA; Krzysztof
Cwalina, Chris Duffin, Todd Hamer, Steven Rivers, Jake Roos, IOWA; Thomas
Blake, Courtney Faller, Robert Genova, Thomas Hay, Joseph Janik, Steven West,
Marcel Wouda, MICHIGAN; Chris-Carol Bremer, Chris Harris, Steve Lang, Tom
Munley, Furio Rossi, Jim Thurston, MICHIGAN STATE; Alan Boelk, Paul Domer,
Can Ergenekan, Chad Erpelding, Eric Haseman, Darren Heydanek, Michael
Hinchcliffe, Andrew Kurtz, Peter Lilehei, Brian Morrison, Michael Schoknecht,
Micahel Sime, Kenji Sucloh, Scott Walker, Bernie Zeruhn, MINNESOTA; Aaron
Bare, Daniel Greybar, Jonathan Kletzel, Franklin Mitvalsky, Brian Nickel, Timothy
Sjobeck, Brock Williams, NORTHWESTERN; Andrew Gerken, Jay Hladish, Morgan
Jones, Matthew Salerno, John Weiss, OHIO STATE; James Berry, Joe Caraher,
Michael Chang, Eugene Lupinski, Matt Myers, Randa Shelly, Kirk Skoglund, Andrew
Silver, PENN STATE; David Morstadt, Scott Place, Dean Fredette, Chris Brandt,
Chad Parker, Tom Warta, PURDUE; Blaine Carlson, Ryan Horton, Christopher Dold,
Luke McGuire, Eric Seversen, WISCONSIN.

1994-95

Brett Bounadonna, Samuel Gasowski, Christopher Plumb, James Soare, Adam
Soldati, INDIANA; Jory Blauer, Krzysztof Cwalina, Todd Hamer, Mark River, Steven
Rivers, Joshua Seykora, Jeff Stein, IOWA; Thomas Blake, Ethan Booker, Courtney
Faller, Joseph Janick, Jan Wenzel, Steve West, Marcel Wouda, MICHIGAN; Chris
Harris, Steve Lang, John Maxson, Tom Munley, MICHIGAN STATE; Alan Boelk,
Isaac Bjoklund, Paul Domer, Matt Eisenhuth, Darren Heydanek, Brian Morrison,
Matt Schlessman, Mike Schoknecht, Mike Sime, Kenji Sudoh, Scott Walker, Bernie
Zeruhn, MINNESOTA; Aaron Bare, Elias Cooley, Jonathon Kletzel, Franklin
Mitvalsky, Robert Rausch, Timothy Sjobeck, Scott Smale, NORTHWESTERN; Matt
Axline, Rajesh Fotedar, Andy Gerken, Jay Hladish, Matt Salerno, Yoshi Sakata,
John Weiss, OHIO STATE; James Berry, Brad Blankenhorn, Joe Caraher, Gilad
Chen, McGregor Fraser, PENN STATE; Frank Ambrose, Scott Batzer, Chris Brandt,
Matt Brown, Dean Fredette, Heath McLaughlin, Chad Parker, Scott Place, Tom
Warta, PURDUE; Derek Scheer, Valter Klaus, Ola Stromberg, Ryan Horton, Eric
Troesch, Willie Rudat, Mark Lee, Eric Swanson, Eric Severson, Jeffrey Bruns,
Matthew Schoenecker, WISCONSIN.

1995-96

Sam Gasowski, Robert Iglinski, Chris Plumb, Adam Soldati, Tom Trent, INDIANA;
Clint Anderson, Jory Blauer, Jacob Everhart, William Gillaspie, Todd Hamer, Tyler
Holcomb, Marco Minonne, Marc River, Steve Rivers, Dan Ross, Dale Rudow,
Joshua Seykora, Jeff Stein, IOWA; Alex Bogaerts, Toby Booker, Chris Laskowski,
Jan Wenzel, MICHIGAN; Chris Harris, Fred Locke, Tom Munley, MICHIGAN STATE;
Ty Bathurst, Mike Bauman, Isaac Bjorklund, P.J. Bogart, Cubby Campbell, Adam
Duey, Matt Dunkel, Jay Epping, Matt Schlessman, Kenji Sudoh, Bernie Zeruhn,
MINNESOTA,; Jonathan Doshiba, Jonathan Kletzel, Rob Rausch, Scott Smale,
NORTHWESTERN; Matt Axline, Dillon Cady, Joel Davis, Andrew Gerken, Brian
Guibord, Jay Hladish, Kevin Kling, Niclas Ohman, Jeremy Seidt, Marko Strahija,
John Weiss, Patrick Wenzel, OHIO STATE; James Berry, David Boardman, Gilad
Chen, McGregor Fraser, Drew Jackson, Brian Palme, Greg Stacey, Matthew
Whipple, PENN STATE; Frank Ambrose, Scott Batzer, Larry Becker, Matt Brown,
Heath McLauglin, Dan Moll, Chad Parker, Scott Place, Mike Ullom, PURDUE;
Jeffrey Bruns, Ryan Horton, Mark Lee, Willie Rudat, Jacob Schultz, Eric Swanson,
Eric Troesch, Jason Verhelst, WISCONSIN.

1996-97

Jonathan Carlson, Robert Chelle, Thomas Davis, Christopher Gaga, Kyle Goodrich,
Robert Iglinski, Christopher Plumb, Jon Paul Repetti, Adam Soldati, Thomas Trent,
Thomas Wanezek, INDIANA; Dan Abel, Clinton Anderson, Jory Blauer, Chris
Courts, Jacob Everhart, William Gillaspie, Tyler Holcomb, Marco Minonne, James
Patla, Marc River, Dan Ross, Joshua Seykora, Chris Smyser, Jeff Stein, IOWA;
Ethan Booker, Alfred Fleming, Jeffrey Flemoen, Chris Laskowski, Raymond Papa,
John Reich, David Stephens, MICHIGAN; Fred Locke, Adam Pawlick, David
Roberts, Robert Wiley, MICHIGAN STATE; Ty Bathurst, Isaac Bjorklund, John
Cahoy, Cubby Campbell, Adam Duey, Luis Lopez, Jonathon McLeod, Jeff Miller,
Matt Schlessman, Martin Zielinski, MINNESOTA; Josh Carothers, Bill Johnson,
Jonathan Koshiba, Rob Rausch, Scott Smale, Steve Vongluekiat,
NORTHWESTERN; Joel Davis, Brian Guibord, Kevin Kling, Christopher Mills,
Niclas Ohman, Dan Oswiecinski, Jeremy Seidt, Marko Strahija, Kevin Taylor, Patrick
Wenzel, OHIO STATE; Brad Blankenhorn, David Boardman, McGregor Fraser,
Garrett Hyneman, Drew Jackson, Paul Lupinski, Justin Martens, Stephen Medei,
Brian Palme, Gregory Stacey, Alvaro Velez, PENN STATE; Frank Ambrose, Scott
Blatzer, Larry Becker, Matt Brown, Ross Croasdell, Vilmos Kovacs, Heath
McLaughlin, Dan Moll, Ryan Morrisey, Mike Ullom, PURDUE; Kurt Bohnert, Chris
Cervenka, Mark Lee, Charles Lorenz, Willie Rudat, Eric Swanson, Ryan Zahorik,
WISCONSIN.

1997-98

Kenneth Ackermann, Jonathan Carlson, Robert Chelle, Thomas Davis, Christopher
Gage, Kyle Goodrich, Benton Hunter, Robert Iglinski, Jeffrey Ostermann, Jon
Repetti, Kyle Rusche, Thomas Trent, Thomas Wanezek, INDIANA; Daniel Abel,
Clinton Anderson, Jacob Everhart, William Gillaspie, Tyler Holcomb, Jason
Kolfenbach, Marco Minonne, Joshua Seykora, Christopher Smyser, IOWA; Juan
Castillo, Jeffrey Flermoen, Chris Laskowski, Raymond Papa, Andrew Potts, John
Reich, Nathan Shepard, David Stephens, Jay Zawacki, MICHIGAN; Trevor Asti,
John Bruesch, Tom Goniea, Fred Locke, Adam Pawlick, MICHIGAN STATE; Ty
Bathurst, John Cahoy, Cubby Campbell, Oscar Godoi, Brian Howard, Luis Lopez,
Jonathon McLeod, Yoav Meiri, Jeff Miller, Martin Zielinski, MINNESOTA; Mike
Brinkley, Josh Carothers, Noah Eckert, Dan Frank, Bill Johnson, Jonathan Koshiba,
Jeremy Schmit, Steve Vongluekiat, NORTHWESTERN; Jason Fox, Brian Guibord,
Michael How, Kevin Kling, Christopher Mills, Niclas Ohman, Marko Strahija, Kevin
Taylor, OHIO STATE; David Boardman, Gavin Garscallen, Drew Jackson, Gregory
Stacey, Alvaro Velez, PENN STATE; Larry Becker, Vilmos Kovacs, Ryan Morrissey,
Mike Ullom, PURDUE; Kurt Bohnert, Cory Miller, Ryan Zahorik, WISCONSIN.
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ACADEMIC ALL-BIG TEN (continued)

1998-99

Kenneth Ackermann, Jason Carlberg, Jonathan Carlson, Robert Chelle, Thomas
Davis, Christopher Gage, Donald Davis Godl Ill, Kyle Goodrich, Craig Hertz,
Benton Hunter, Jeffrey Ostermann, Jon Paul Repetti, Thomas Philip Wanezek,
INDIANA; Dan Abel, Simon Chrisander, Aaron Kahn, Jason Kolfenbach, Marco
Milenkovic, IOWA,; Carlos Castillo, Jeff Flermoen, Tom Malchow, Mike O’Connor,
Andrew Potts, John Reich, David Stephens, Jay Zawacki, MICHIGAN; Trevor Asti,
Daniel Bacheler, John Bruesch, Tom Goniea, Mike Mulshine, MICHIGAN STATE;
John Cahoy, Brian Howard, Luis Lopez, Jonathan McLeod, Yoav Meiri, Jeff Miller,
Martin Zielinski, MINNESOTA; Adam Conway, Daniel Frank, William Johnson,
Jeremy Schmit, NORTHWESTERN; Matt Braun, Jason Fox, Michael How,
Christopher Mills, OHIO STATE; Christopher Alderman, Robert Balazs, Gavin
Carscallen, Jeffrey Harrison, Brian Hostetler, Matthew Teeter, Alvaro Velez, PENN
STATE; Matt Garrison, Vilmos Kovacs, Matt Martin, PURDUE; Jamie Burke, Adam
Byars, Kurth Bohnert, Cory Miller, Ryan Zahorik, WISCONSIN.

1999-00

Kenneth Ackermann, William Bernhardt, Jason Carlberg, Donald Gold, Craig
Hertz, Benton Hunter, Hiroki Naganoberi, Jeffrey Ostermann, Jon Repetti, Henrik
Wahlberg, INDIANA; Simon Chrisander, Aaron Kahn, Jason Kolfenbach, Andy
Kopacz, IOWA; Mike O'Connor, Matt Raines, Chris Thompson, Eric Wilson,
MICHIGAN; Trevor Asti, Tim Gendler, Tom Goniea, Shaun Krick, Michael McKee,
MICHIGAN STATE, Adam Conway, Shane Hillsley, Brian Howard, Dov Malnik,
Yoav Meiri, Jason Merchant, Craig Readler, NORTHWESTERN; Travis Carver,
Jason Fox, John Moore, lan Neubauer, Joshua Smith, Daniel Vitina, OHIO STATE;
Christopher Alderman, Robert Balazs, Gavin Carscallen, Jeffrey Harrison, Brian
Hostetler, Michael Laskowski, Joseph Peresan, Martin Schierhorn, Matthew
Teeter, PENN STATE; Donovan Crowley, Javier Diaz, Matt Garrison, Matt Martin,
PURDUE; Adam Byars, Cory Miller, Russell Zuckerman, WISCONSIN.

2000-01

Adam Hazes, Craig Hertz, Hiroki Naganobori, David Schulze, INDIANA; Chris
George, Roberto Gutierrez, Matthew Maulding, IOWA; Scott Bateman, Justin
Drake, Jeff Hopwood, Mike O’Connor, Matt Raines, Chris Thompson, Eric Wilson,
MICHIGAN; Aaron Benore, Joe Brennan, Nicholas DeFauw, MICHIGAN STATE;
Chris Forrest, Karl Frisinger, Dov Malnik, Michael Melrose, Allen Ong, Biran
Porter, MINNESOTA,; Jeff Blatnik, Steve Henry, David Hersh, Jason Merchant,
NORTHWESTERN; Travis Carver, Burak Guzal, Daniel Vitna; OHIO STATE;
Christopher Alderman, Christopher Bagley, Eugene Botes, Jaffrey Clark, Jeffrey
Harrison, Brian Hostetler, Michael Laskowski, Sean Martin, Joseph Peresan,
Martin Schierhorn, PENN STATE; Donovan Crowley, Javier Diaz, Matthew
Garrison, Matthew Martin, Guilerme Rego, PURDUE; Adam Byars, Brian Neuman,
Matt Zuiderhorf, WISCONSIN.

2001-02

Claes Andersson, Marc Carlton, Robert Dabrowski, Adam Hazes, Valentin Milkov,
David Schulze, INDIANA; Chris Brunson, Simon Chrisander, Chris George,
Roberto Gutierrez, Timo Klami, Matt Maulding, John Singer, Jason Snider, IOWA;
Jeff Hopwood, Michael Porth, Matt Raines, Christian Vanderkaay, Eric Wilson,
MICHIGAN; Joseph Brennan, Nicholas Defauw, Alexander Ebner, Joel Hageman,
Patrick Sheahan-Stahl, David Sloan, MICHIGAN STATE; Mark Atwood, Kris
Carver, Chris Forrest, Brian Gettelfinger, David Heraly, Dov Malnik, Mike Melrose,
Justin Mortimer, Allen Ong, Brian Porter, Eric Wiken, MINNESOTA; Jeffrey Blatnik,
Shelby Clark, Mark Hamming, David Hersh, Thomas Lockman, Chris Meyer, Mike
Shue, Tony Swanson, Dan Williams, NORTHWESTERN; Nicholas Cheney, Sean
Veit, Daniel Vitina, OHIO STATE; Eugene Botes, Jaffrey Clark, Michael Laskowski,
Todd Minnier, Martin Schierhorn, Robert Tucker, PENN STATE; Tamas Bessenyei,
Garth Bringman, Donovan Crowley, Guilherme Rego, Ryan Sprengel, Tony
TenHaagen, PURDUE; Brian Neuman, Dale Rogers, Matt Zuiderhof,
WISCONSIN.

2002-03

Claes Andersson, Marc Carlton, David Doerr, Ryan Fagan, Temujin Gold, Adam
Hazes, Valentin Milkov, David Schulze, David Winck, INDIANA; Alex Boyce, Chris
Brunson, Chris George, Roberto Gutierrez, Eric Hahn, Timo Klami, Joe Lureau,
Natan Pheil, Elliot Ptasnik, Calvin Shelangoski, John Singer, Jason Snider, IOWA;
Nicholas Douville, Justin Drake, Jeff Hopwood, Kevin Nguyen, Michael Porth,
Chuck Sayao, MICHIGAN; Joe Brennan, Nick Defauw, Joel Hageman, Michael
Rigali, Patrick Sheahan-Stahl, David Sloan, Karl Sunryd, Nick Visscher, Chad
Wilson, MICHIGAN STATE; Nathan Bernier, Brian Gettelfinger, Ben Herdt, Bjorn
Lundin, Michael Melrose, Justin Mortimer, David Moulder, Allen Ong, Lucas
Petersen, MINNESOTA; Shelby Clark, Mark Hamming, David Hersh, Thomas
Lockman, Michael Shue, Anthony Swanson, Daniel Williams, NORTHWESTERN;
Robert Kauscher, Mitchell Richeson, Ryan Sciortino, Sean Veit, Logan Westcott,
OHIO STATE; Patrick Bird, Eugene Botes, Jaffrey Clark, Mark Gastaldo, Bradley
Hartman, Todd Minnier, Dustin Thompson, Robert Tucker, Mark Zucca, PENN
STATE; Tamas Bessenyei, Garth Bringman, David Hughes, Adam King, Steuart
Martens, Louis Paul, Eric Prugh, Gui Rego, Tony Ten Haagen, PURDUE; Tim
Liebhold, Brian Neuman, Dale Rogers, Eric Wiesner, Matt Zuiderhof, WISCONSIN.

2003-04

Claes Andersson, Harry Baldwin, Brian Ellsworth, Ryan Fagan, Michael Jones,
INDIANA; Alex Boyce, Cameron Dye, Jonathan Landon, Joe Lureau, Natan Pheil,
Elliot Ptasnik, Calvin Shelangoski, John Singer, Jason Snider, IOWA; Andrew
Albright, Jorge Carral, Nicholas Douville, Mike Porth, Chuck Sayao, Davis Tarwater,
Christian Vanderkaay, Tim Wera, MICHIGAN; Joel Hageman, Michael Rigali,
Patrick Sheahan-Stahl, Chad Wilson, Matt Wisniewski, MICHIGAN STATE; Travis
Beckerle, Nathan Bernier, Ben Baumann, Brian Gettelfinger, Ben Herdt, Joseph
Herriges, Sean Kelly, Adam Mitchell, David Moulder, Lucas Peterson, John
Schmidt, Scott Young, MINNESOTA; Shelby Clark, Michael Gustafson, Mark
Hamming, Thomas Lockman, Michael Oxman, Steven Petric, Tony Swanson, Dan
Williams, NORTHWESTERN; Adam Braun, Marc Dreyer, Jeff Gullett, Nick
Hanneman, Rob Kauscher, Mitch Richeson, Ryan Sciortino, Chris Stoneburg,
Sean Veit, Logan Westcott, OHIO STATE; Michael Alderman, Marc Gastaldo,
Shawn McLin, Todd Minnier, Adam Pierce, Robert Tucker, Daniel Velez, Mark
Zucca, PENN STATE; John Arzner, Tamas Bessenyei, Garth Bringman, David
Hanisch, Robert Hennessy, David Hughes, Adam King, James Martens, Louis

Paul, Andre Pereira, Giordan Pogioli, Eric Prugh, Anthony Ten Haagen, Mark
Wolfred, PURDUE; Tim Liebhold, Dale Rogers, Pat Torpey, Eric Wiesner,
WISCONSIN.

2004-05

Hank Baldwin, Marc Carlton, Brian Ellsworth, Lee Houchin, Matt Jensen, Mike
Jones, Ryan McNeill, Drew Ossakow, Colin Russell, Scott Tanner, David Winck,
INDIANA; Alexander Boyce, Cameron Dye, Eric Hahn, Jon Landon, Natan Pheil,
Elliot Ptasnik, Calvin Shelangoski, IOWA; Andrew Albright, Jake Boehm, Jorge
Carral, Chris DeJong, Jon Donadee, Nicholas Douville, Chuck Sayao, Davis
Tarwater, Christian Vanderkaay, MICHIGAN; Matt Akerley, lan Clutten, David
Habel, Alexander Nienberg, Johan Sunryd, Chad Wilson, Matt Wisniewski,
MICHIGAN STATE; Travis Beckerle, Daniel Berve, James Dorweiler, Igor
Cerensek, Sean Kelly, Shaun Kennedy, Andrew Knoechel, Adam Mitchell, David
Moulder, Justin Mortimer, Mike Natali, Kiel Ochalek, John Schmidt, Alex
Volcansek, Scott Young, MINNESOTA; Michael Gustafson, Michael Oxman,
NORTHWESTERN; Kegan Beran, Adam Braun, Michael Byrnes, Joe Doyle, Marc
Dreyer, Nick Hanneman, Kellen Harkness, Rob Kauscher, Nick Keene, David
Okeson, Mitch Richeson, Ryan Sciortino, Chris Stoneburg, Logan Westcott,
OHIO STATE; Marc Gastaldo, Chris Ippoliti, Patrik Johansson, Daniel Kaiserian,
Shawn McLin, Adam Pierce, PENN STATE; John Arzner, David Hanisch, Robert
Hennessy, John Hillis, David Hughes, Adam King, Graham Malmgren, Steuart
Martens, Steve Miskovetz, Louis Paul, Giordan Pogioli, Eric Prugh, Tony Ten
Haagen, Mark Wolfred, PURDUE; Joseph Ebinger, Timothy Liebhold, Adam
Mania, Thomas Molzahn, Scott Speer, Eric Wiesner, WISCONSIN.

2005-06

Hank Baldwin, Alex Brunfeldt, Ryan Fagan, Norman Ference, Sergiy Fesenko,
Ronald Hehn, Lee Houchin, Matt Jensen, Mike Jones, Richard Martin, Ryan
McNeill, Drew Ossakow, Scott Tanner, INDIANA; Cameron Dye, Nathan Keeling,
Jonathan Landon, Andrej Lenert, IOWA; Andrew Albright, Jorge Carral, Chris
DeJong, Jon Donadee, Dane Rook, Davis Tarwater, MICHIGAN; Matt Akerley, lan
Cluten, David Habel, Nick Harley, Matt McNichols, Johan Sunryd, Matt
Wisniewski; MICHIGAN STATE; Dan Abrahamson, Travis Beckerle, Daniel
Berve, Igor Cerensek, Mario Delac, James Dorweiler, Matthew Engel, Sean Kelly,
Shaun Kennedy, Andrew Knoechel, Adam Mitchell, Michael Natali, Kiel Ochalek,
Russell Payne, John Schmidt, Tyler Schmidt, Joseph Skeate, Alex Volcansek,
Mike Woodson, MINNESOTA; Adam Lewno, Mike Oxman, Eric Simpson,
NORTHWESTERN; Adam Braun, Joe Doyle, Marc Dreyer, Nick Hanneman,
Kellen Harkness, Nate King, Daniel Novak, Chris Stoneburg, Marty Tomes, Mike
Tomes, OHIO STATE; Michael Alderman, Sean Biedermann, Robert Felty, Chris
Ippoliti, Daniel Kaiserian, Richard Kornacki, Shawn McLin, John Miranda, Adam
Pierce, Bradley Roth, PENN STATE; Mark Enoch, David Hedge, J.R. Hills, Jin-Soo
Kim, Adam King, Romain Maire, Graham Malmgren, Steve Miskovetz, Giordan
Pogioli, Patrick Valentine, Mark Wolfred, PURDUE; Nick Bennett, Tommy
Gregory, Michael Hamm, Brett Koerten, Taylor Mathis, Tom Molzahn, Dan
Rowlands, Mike Swanson, WISCONSIN.

2006-07

Alex Brunfeldt, Norman Ference, Ronald Hehn, Lee Houchin, Matt Lenton, Ryan
McNeill, Drew Ossakow, Taylor Roberts, Michael Son, Heath Tameris, INDIANA;
Andrew DelLashmutt, Nick Divan, Nathan Keeling, Andrej Lenert, Andrew Miner,
Jacob Moore, Seth Tweedy, IOWA; Curtis Dauw, Jon Donadee, Dane Grenda,
James Martone, Dane Rook, Evan Ryser, MICHIGAN; Matt Akerley, Matt
McNichols, Mark Rogers, Daniel Schemmel, Michael Vanbeek, MICHIGAN
STATE; Evan Bernier, Daniel Berve, Igor Cerensek, Mario Delac, James
Dorweiler, Matthew Engel, Shaun Kennedy, Andrew Knoechel, Michael Natali,
Russell Payne, Anthony Portela, Tyler Schmidt, Hirotaka Sugimoto, Ales
Volcansek, Michael Woodson, Cole Young, MINNESOTA; John Franklin, Adam
Lewno, Andy Long, Jimmy Sourbeer, NORTHWESTERN; Scott Blake, Jacob
Busch, Joe Doyle, Nick Hanneman, Kellen Harkness, Andrew Johnson, Nate
King, Tyler King, Mike Kordel, Matthias Sigrist, Ryan Stoneburg, Yannick van
Heers, Wes Wieser, OHIO STATE; Michael Alderman, Sean Biedermann, Daniel
Calderon, Alan Erdley, Daniel Kaiserian, Robert Kuderka, Kyle Miranda, Richard
Rabinek, Vincent Reydams, Kevin Rybicki, Christopher Sullivan, PENN STATE;
Sean Davis, Mark Enoch, David Hedge, Michael Hedge, Jin-Soo Kim, Romain
Maire, Graham Malmgren, Steve Miskovetz, Craig Thompson, Patrick Valentine,
Tim Watts, Luke Zehrung, PURDUE; Nick Bennett, Nick Fulton, Tommy Gregory,
Brett Koerten, Taylor Mathis, Tom Molzahn, WISCONSIN.

2007-08

Alex Brunfeldt, Norman Ference, Christopher Head, Ronald Hehn, David Legler,
Matt Lenton, Taylor Roberts, Heath Tameris, INDIANA; Andrew DeLashmutt, Brian
Farris, Nathan Keeling, Andrej Lenert, Andrew Miner, Jacob Moore, Matthew
Ryan, IOWA; Curtis Dauw, Dane Grenda, James Martone, Bobby Savulich, Andre
Schultz, Shaun Weinberg, MICHIGAN; David Garry, Matt Massman, Matt
McNichols, Mark Rogers, Joe Schmitt, Gabe Stricker, Michael Vanbeek, Ivan
Zalessov, MICHIGAN STATE; Michael Daup, Matthew Engel, Tyler Jepsen, Jacob
Kittelstad, Stephen Miller, Russell Payne, Anthony Portela, Robert Schaefer, Tyler
Schmidt, Mark Solfelt, Cole Young, MINNESOTA; Chris Doman, Jon Ehret, John
Franklin, Adam Lewno, Andy Long, Eric Simpson, Jake Vogel,
NORTHWESTERN; Scott Blake, Jacob Busch, Alex Chen, Alex de Wet, Joel
Elber, Jordan Hershberger, Ryan Jefferson, Andrew Johnson, Tyler King, Daniel
Malnik, George Markovic, Mark Nieman, Sam Pelkey, Niksa Roki, Matthias Sigrist,
Ryan Stoneburg, Felipe Travesso, Yannick van Heers, Wes Wieser, OHIO STATE;
Sean Biedermann, Justin Bonner, Daniel Calderon, Jonathan Cochrane, Jeffery
DeWeese, Max Ettore, Daniel Fimbianti, Basil Kaaki, David Kraft, Max Levi, John
Miranda, Richard Rabinek, Vincent Reydams, Benjamin Ryan, Kevin Rybicki,
Christopher Sullivan, PENN STATE; llia Ayzenshtok, Gage Barry, Adrian Boeh,
Sean Davis, David Hedge, Michael Hedge, Jin-Soo Kim, Andre Koop, John
Mullen, Travis Smith, Nathan Taylor, Craig Thompson, Patrick Valentine, Tim
Watts, Luke Zehrung, PURDUE; Nick Bennett, Tim Feyereisen, Nick Fulton, Mike
Hopkins, Brett Koerten, Scott Rice, Steven Weisener WISCONSIN.

Academic All-America in bold
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